IDAHO TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Exhibits #251 - #267

2002

EXHIBIT DATE DESCRIPTION

NUMBER

251 1/2002 | Rest Area Planning Map; January 2002

252 1/02 Routes Designated for Extra-Length Combinations

253 2/02 Letter to Idaho's House of Representatives opposing House Joint Resolution 3
relating to the right of eminent domain

254 3/02 Official Minute relinquishing portion ofUS-95 to City of Moscow FFY02 public
transportation grant funding

255 3/02 FFY02 public transportation grant funding

256 3/02 Three-Year Airport Improvement Program

257 3/02 Final decision on claim appeal, Rose Road project

258 4/02 FY02-07 Forest Highway Program

259 5/02 Proposed advances: end-of-year changes to FY02 State Program

260 6/02 2010 Statewide Rural Functional Classification Update

261 7/02 2003 Proposed Legislative Ideas

262 8/02 Accounts to be written off ( over $1,000)

263 8/02 FY03 Budget: Summary and Certification

264 8/02 FY02 Federal Highway Program prioritized project advances and redistribution
request for additional obligation authority

265 10/02 Final decision on claim appeal, US-95 Goff Bridge

266 11/02 FYO2 Certification of revenue and disbursement

267 11/02 Final decision on claim appeal, SH-25/SH-24 Cameron's Comer




EXHAIBIT 251

IDAHO

- TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT B
| 2 i REST AREA PLANNING MAP =4
o \ January 2002

16)

la Poas

Hisrsfats Highways
U. §. Mghways

Stots Hignways
$tate Bnddries
Counry Boungaries .. . . semee—wee
County Wome
Lorge City
Lorge City Nomee

EXISTING REST AREAS

L]

L WO

Exlsting Deluxe
anstruct New cor Up-grade to Deluxe

PROPOSED NEW REST AREA LOCATIONS
KEY NUMBER .. i ;

IGEFEE:]
Baslc Plus ..
Bosic

Loat Trall Pazs

Kilamaters
40 60

20 Millos 40 B0
SCALE

i owgar T dases

- o ern

WSSV I4 /massens/Pr Jdoro s DgnsRest Area/don2002/als. ro.0gn Dec 27, 2001

.‘,m,“‘ Lt
[L-T

I




IDAHO STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  EXTIBIT 25

TR ROUTES DESIGNATED FOR EXTRA-LENGTH COMBINATIONS
Lmy BOUNDARY ¥ REGULATIONS OF THE IDAHQ TRANSPORTATION BOARD
! l Al axtra—length vehicla shall be by special pertnit issued 10 the powsr unit and shall be st zool
: — ' subject 1o fhe requirements and condilions of Chaptar 22 published on the reverse skia of this map.
: bl H THIS MAP SHALL ACCOMPAMY AND BE CONSIDERED A PART OF EACH EXTRA LENGTH PERMIT, ALONG WITH A

COPY OF THE LEGAL ALLOWABLE GROSS LOADS TABLE & THE OFF TRACK COMPUTATION FORM.

NATIONAL METWORK ROUTES LfGAL TO OPERATE TRAILERS UP TO 53 FOOT AND OPERATE 48 FEET OF DOUBLE TRAILERS
(TIP-TO-TAIL), IF EXCTELHNG THESE DIMENSIONS REFER TO CORRESPONDING COLOA BELOW FOR RESTRICTIONS.

NON-COLORED ROUTES ARE LIMITED TO LEGAL LENGTH COMBINATIONS.

ROVTES DESIGNATED FOR VEMICLE COMBINATIONS HOT tXCEEMMNG 8% FEET OVERALL LENGTH INCLUDING LOAD OVERHANG,
MAXIMUM COMPUTED OFF-TRACK FOR SUCH COMBINATIONS NOT TO EXCEED 3.0 FEET. OTHERWISE LEGAL LENGTH ONLY

ROUTES DESIGNATED FOA VEHICLE COMBINATIONS NOT EXCEEDING $0 FEET OVERALL LENGTH INCLUDING LOAD OVERHANG,
MANMUM COMPUTED OFE-TRACK FOR SUCH COMBINATIONS MOT TC EXCEED B5.30 FLET

@OARD APPROVED ROUTES LEGAL TO OPERATE SINGLE THAILERS UP TO 33 FEET WITHOUT PERMIT. AL OTHER GOMIINA‘IIDNI
NOT 10 CXCEED 103 FEET OVERALL LENGTH INCLUDING LOAD OVERHANG, MAXIMUM COMPUTED OFF-TRACK FOR SUC
COMBINATIONS NOT TO EXCEED 880 FEET

%
R

ROUTES CESIGNATED FOR YEHICLE COMBINATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 109 FECT OVERALL LENMGTH, MAXIMUM COMPUTED OFF-TRACK
MAY EXCEED 6.8 FECT BUT SHALL NOT DXCELD 8.73 FEET. OPLRATIONS FOR COMBINATIONS HAVING A COMPUTED OFF-TRACH

IN EXCESS OF 6.8 FEET BUT BHALL BE LMITED TO THE INTERATATE S!STEM AND TO SPECIFICD INTERCHANGES PROVIDING
SATISFACTCRY DPERATIONS FOR SUCH OFF-TRACKING CHARACTERISTICS, AND 3UCH OPERATIONS SHALL BC UMIED 10
BREAKDOWN AREAS IN THE FROXIMITY OF THE INTERSTATE SYETEM.

LISTED BELOW BY INTERSTATE (hack coded} ROUTE AND BY EXIT MUMBER ARE THE SPECIFIED
INTERCHAMGES AND THE APPROVED BRIAKDOWN AREAS % FOR PERWMITTED EXTRA-LENGIH
VEHICLE COMEINATIONS HAVING OFF=TRACK WITHIN THE LIMITS INDHCATED. DUT NUMBERS ARE
ALSO PROVIDED ON THE MAP TO INDICATE THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE APPROVED £XIT

OFF-TRACK UMITS
[INTERSTATE EXIT 6.3+ THRUZO+ THRU
ROUTE NUMBER 7.0 FELT 8.75 FEET APPROVED BREAKDOWN ARCAS
T8 =8 > [ Tnkom
=18 119 a Clover Cub_Yyarahous, kiahe Fall
|—iE 15 % Boies Cascage Wersnouss, laho Famm |
=15 119 x AT Ha v, Bhrl, idsho Faite
i [X} US-%b 16 FraRiand S —
|__ -84 a9 T Masdow CGold Termenet, 131h & _Main, ik
[ 8a B0 x 3 Fiyie J Teugeaion, Crertond. Rdo o
[ o2 6F T £ Shopho _Western amlmm ()
=1 B4 * E3 NE Grmadway 1o Fadersl Wey, Laft on Faderal Way
#8 Bmoadwey onremg to breskdown ara on
Roed.
T Ba K L3 L1 %w & Burms Brothers Truch Bom
- »nd to Bokm rgitris) Aras.
Y] 87 T Westaim Hatribution_Carier
(=T [} I prrisfed L. .y
B4 168 =
1pa 173
=Y 182
B4 187 'n
= =
e : = 50 ==
=Y Fi Tra-lda_Fiam via U330 |
[Tise 38 Tamb Wesion e, Kperiips Tl |
[rss 40 Tamb Waston ne. Ararican Tal |
[i-ms L) = 3 A
T 5 E3 Wiaraars Vard Focahie |
65 ] B i ui
. . o, y : tm ] = x on £
~, v
i . » FH % User must make amangements with ownery faf ise of Brashdown
i &4 E
IDAHO 3 A

) area3, Mo pemission by the State i3 prandod or implied.

7
r
)

QU
Losmmeertaseme
b
1

i--_.lg-r :r 0

.................. ! By, IR L - A B 164



22.3 GENERAL CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTRA-LENGTH
Extra-length vehicle combinations shall be subject to the following conditions, limitations, and requirements:

Extra-Length Vehicle Combinations. Vehicle combinations operating with an overall length in excess of th
limits imposed in Section 49-1010, Idaho Code, shall consist of not more than four (4) units, shall not excee
one hundred five (105) feet overall and no such vehicle combination shall include more than three (3) cargo
units except that a full truck and full trailer may have an overall length in excess of seventy-five (75) feet but
not in excess of eighty-five (85) feet including load overhang.

Power Unit. The power unit of extra-length combinations shall have adequate power and traction to maintain
a minimum of fifteen (15) miles per hour under normal operating conditions on any up-grade over which the
combination is operated.

Connecting Devices. Fifth wheel, drawbar, and other coupling devices shall be as specified by Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Regulations, Part 393, which shall be considered to be a part of this chapter.

Weather Restrictions. Exireme caution in the operation of an extra length vehicle shall be exercised when
hazardous conditions such as those caused by snow, ice, sleet, fog, mist, rain, dust, or smoke adversely affect
visibility or traction. The movement of vehicles by extra-length permit shall be prohibited and otherwise valid
permits shall automatically become invalid enroute when travel conditions become hazardous due to ice, snow
or frost; when visibility is restricted to less than five hundred (500) feet by fog, dust, smoke, smog, or other
atmospheric conditions. Speed shall be reduced when such conditions exist. When conditions become
sufiiciently dangerous, the company or the operator shall discontinue operations and operations shall not be
resumed until the extra length vehicle combination can be safely operated. The state may restrict or prohibit
operations during periods when in the state’s judgment traffic, weather, or other safety conditions make such
operations unsafe or inadvisable.

Trailer Weight Sequence. In any extra-length combination, the respective loading of any trailer shall not be
substantially greater than the weight of any trailer located ahead of it in the vehicle combination. {Substantially
greater shall be defined as more than four thousand [4,000] pounds heavier. .

Insurance Requirements. Every combination operated under this chapter shall be covered by insurance of
not less than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) combined single limit. The permittee or driver of the
permitted vehicle combination shall carry in the vehicle evidence of insurance written by an authorized insurer
to certify that insurance in this minimum amount is currently in force.

Operating Restrictions. Operators of all vehicle combinations governed by this chapter shall comply with the
following operating restrictions:

A minimum distance of five hundred (500) feet shall be maintained between combinations of vehicles except
when overtaking and passing.

Except when passing another vehicle traveling in the same direction, the combination shall be driven so as to
remain at all times on the right hand side of the centerline of a two (2) lane, two (2) way highway, or on the
right hand side of a lane stripe or marker of a highway of four (4) or more lanes.

Tire Limitations. All axles on extra-length vehicle combinations shall be equipped with four (4) tires except on
the steering axle and on axles, which are in tandem axle groups, or other multiple axle groups.

Routes for Extra-Length Operations. Shall be designated in four (4) categories:

a. Blue-coded routes — Routes for combinations not exceeding ninety (90) feet in overall length including
load overhang. An extra-length combination operating on routes designated for ninety (90) foot combinations
shall be designed and assembled in a manner whereby its maximum off-tracking will not exceed five point five
zero (5.50) feet on a one hundred sixty-five (165) foot radius when computed by the equation developed by
Western Highway Institute (WHI) for computation of maximum vehicular off-track.




b. Red-coded routes — Routes for combinations of vehicles not exceeding one hundred five (105) feet in
overall length including load overhang. An extra-length combination operating on routes designated for one
hundred five (105) foot combinations shall be designed and assembled in a manner whereby its maximum off-
tracking will not exceed six point five zero (6.50) feet on a one hundred sixty-five (165) foot radius when
computed by the WHI equation.

c¢. Black-coded routes — Interstate system routes and specified interchanges providing access to approved
breakdown areas located in close proximity to the Interstate system. An extra-length combination operating on
routes in this category shall be designed and assembled in such a manner that its off-tracking may exceed six
point five zero (6.50) feet but shall not exceed eight point seventy-five (8.75) feet when computed by the WHI
equation. Specified interchanges providing access to approved breakdown areas are required to be used by
combinations that exceed six point five zero (6.50) feet off-tracking. The specified interchanges will be
authorized for either combinations in excess of six point five zero (6.50) feet off-tracking, but not in excess of
seven (7) feet off-tracking, or for combinations in excess of seven (7) feet off-tracking but not in excess of eight
point seventy-five (8.75) feet off-tracking.

d. Green-coded routes — Selected state highway routes for operation of an extra-length combination
whereby its maximum off-tracking will not exceed three (3) feet on a one hundred sixty-five (165) foot radius
when computed by the WHI equation and its overall length including load overhang does not exceed eighty-
five (85) feet. Route approval shall be subject to analysis of pavement condition, bridge capacity, safety
considerations, pavement width, curvature, traffic volumes and traffic operations.

22.4 OVERLEGAL PERMIT ATTACHMENTS AND REQUIREMENTS

Permit Attachments. All vehicles in extra-length operation shall be allowed to travel under the authority of
overlegal permits issued to the power unit. A copy of this chapter shall accompany and shall be a part of all
annual extra-length permits. An allowable gross loads table shall accompany and be referred to on the face of
the permit. Extra-length operations shall be valid only on routes of the state highway system designated for
such purposes as set forth on the extra length color coded map of designated routes which shall accompany
the permit, and is available at the Overlegal Permit Office, Ports of Entry, and District Offices. Combination
extra-length and excess weight permits are also available.

Permit Requirements and Special Requirements. Permits issued for operations of extra-length
combinations shall be subject to the general requirements listed above, and to the following special conditions.

a. The operator of any extra-length combination which has an internal dimension between points of articulation
of thirty (30) feet or more, or of any doubles combination which has an overall length of ninety (90) feet or
more, or a combination which is authorized by restrictions of this chapter to operate on selected state
highways, shall complete the Off-Track Computation form. The form will provide internal dimensions of the
combination and computation of off-track as evidence of compliance with maximum off-track requirements
specified for the designated route being traveled. The completed Off-Track Computation form, when required,
shafl be available for inspection by enforcement officers with the permit for the extra-length vehicle
combination. When the Off-Track Computation form is required, the permit shall be invalid until the form is
completed and available for inspection.

b. Extra-length permits shall become automatically invalid subject to conditions cited in Chapter 23,

22.5 [EXCEEDING ALLOWED LENGTH AND/OR OFF-TRACK LIMITATIONS

Extra-length vehicle combinations apprehended for exceeding allowed length and/or off-track limitations as set
forth in this chapter shall be subject to the following course of action:

The vehicle combination will be escorted by the apprehending officer to the first safe parking location; and

The driver of the extra length vehicle combination will be issued a single trip, one (1) day permit via a specified
route to the nearest permitted route. The condition of this permit shall require an advance pilot/escort vehicle
to escort the extra-length vehicle combination, and the pilot/escort vehicle shall meet the pilot/escort vehicle
requirements as set forth in Chapter 12.



6/99 OFF-TRACK COMPUTATION FORM

THIS FORM SHALL BE COMPLETED AND ACCOMPANY THE EXTRA-LENGTH PERMIT FOR_ANY EXTRA-LENGTH
COMBINATION WHICH HAS AN INTERNAL DIMENSION BETWEEN POINTS OF ARTICULATION OF 30 FEET OR MORE,
OR OF ANY DOUBLES COMBINATION WHICH HAS AN OVERALL LENGTH OF 90 FEET OR MORE, OR A COMBINATION
WHICH 1S AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 22, (GREEN CODED ROUTES) OR_FOR_THE EXTRA-LENGTH COMBINATION
WITH DOUBLE STINGER STEER, PERMIT GOOD FOR ALL STATE HIGHWAYS, REFER TO THE SKETCHES OF DOUBLES
COMBINATIONS BELOW AND ENTER THE APPROPRIATE INTERNAL DIMENSIONS IN THE SPACES PROVIDED. FOLLOW
STEPS (1) THROUGH (18} TO COMPUTE MAXIMUM OFF -TRACK BASED ON A VEHICLE COMBINATION WITH ITS STEERW
AXLE CENTERED ON A 165-FOOT RADIUS CURVE. THE COMPUTED OFF-TRACK WILL BE THE RADIUS TO THE INSIDE
FRONT WHEEL OF THE STEERING AXLE MINUS THE RADIUS TO THE INSIDE OF THE REAR AXLE OF THE

COMBINATION, R = 165 - 4 = 181

ol — ) ———— B——-C-:-D-w-—E —_—
H

USE THESE DECIMAL EQUIVALENTS INSTEAD OF

r ARk : INCHES: | [N.= .@8 FT. 7 IN.= .58 FT.
[gf] ! A ' 2 IN.s .17 FT. 8 IN.= .67 FT.
‘ ; H—O0—0O 3Nz .25 FT. 9 IN.= .75 FT,
4 IN.= .33 FT. 10 IN.= .83 FT.
§ IN.= .42 FT. 11 IN.z .92 FT.
6 IN.= .50 FT. 12 IN.= 1.0 FT.
; 2
- (1) A= . FT. (6 A=____.__
: 2
! (2) B=__ . FT. (70 B =__.__
o0
(34 Cl = — . FT.
; | R : ¥ (3B C2= . FT.
. - L Q 2
; [ ] (44 D= . FT. (& D= .
|. ,: :' l: :' ‘|' 2
: Al - (5) E=__ . FT. (9 E=___.
; f I g (10) ADD (&) (7) (8) & (D = .
i : \ (1) R® = 161° = 25,921,100
, : — (1201 C1%= -
: : H *IHis LINE IS TO
: -, ] THE KINGPIN ON 2 _
%f : {1 B-TRAIN ONLY. * kiiam 2" = .
(13) ADD (11) AND (12 A%B) = —
eI (14) ENTER (10} = -
(15) SUBTRACT (14) FROM (13 =___.__%
TRI - AXLE t1&) R = _161.20
. : , (17) SOUARE ROOT OF (1%) = .
e el — .
: ¥ THIS LINE GOES TO THE CENTER OF THE (18) OFF-TRACK = 161 - (17 = ————
AXLE( ), NOT TO THE STH WHEEL.
% IF (15) 15 LESS THAN 24,180 OFF-TRACK

IF VEHICLE OR VEHICLE COMBINATION HAS A SELF-STEERING
VARIABLE LOAD SUSPENSION LIFT AXLE(S) (VLS) DO NOT USE
THIS AXLE WHEN MEASURING FOR OFF-TRACK.IF LIFT AXLE IS
NOT SELF-STEERING THEN USE THAT AXLE WHEN MEASURING
FOR OFF-TRACK. SEE IDAHO CODE 49-1001¢11) FOR VLS AXLE
REQUIREMENTS.

1S GREATER THAN 5.5, MAXIMUM FOR BLUE
ROUTES. IF (15) [S LESS THAN 23, 870
OFF-TRACK 1S GREATER THAN 6.5 MAXIMUM
FOR RED ROUTES. IF (15 1S LESS THAN
23,716 OFF-TRACK 1S GREATER THAN 7. 0.

IF ASSISTANCE 1S REQUIRED IN THE COMPUTATION
OF MAXIMUM__OFF-TRACK, MEASURE THE INTERNAL
DIMENSIONS AND CALL (208) 334-8420 — INTERSTATE
OR_(800) 662-7133 — INTRASTATE.

% % ONLY REQUIRED WHEN FIGURING OFF-TRACK
FOR 85 FOOT COMBINATION WITH DOUBLE
STINGER STEER.

:--——A——b-:--—l:l--:—-—a—-l'-mcz-b;-i-n--&q—la —b-‘l



EXHIBIT 253

BCC: BOARD
SB
DIR
MADIR
HDA
ASDA
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT TPA

PO.BOX 7129 * BOISE, 1D * 83707-1129 . (208} 334-8000 MVA
PTA
AA
February 21, 2002 BPIRM
MABPIR (2)
TLPS

House of Representatives
Idaho State Legislature
State Capital Building
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0038

Re: HIRO03
Dear Representative:

The proposed constitutional amendment in HIR 03 provides that a compensable taking will
occur when any action by a government agency restricts or impairs the use or value of real
property. Under the broad language of the proposal, the Idaho Transportation Department (ITD)
will be required to compensate property owners affected by the enforcement of the existing state
statutes that require the Department to regulate the operation of the state highways. The impact
of the proposed amendments is a matter of grave concern to the Idaho Transportation Board.

Under current law on takings, the Department engages in a balancing process between private
property rights and the public safety and welfare in the regulatory actions which the Department
takes to assure the safe and efficient operation of the transportation systems. The proposed
amendment would eliminate this balancing process which has its historical roots in the due
process clauses of the federal and state constitutions.

The language of this proposal creates two primary areas of concern for the Department which
will have significant negative impacts upon Transportation Department operations. The first
primary area of concern is that the current language does not limit the taking to those properties
that are specially and directly affected by ITD’s projects. There is a long-standing concept in
eminent domain law that those impacts from government actions that are experienced by the
community as a whole, are not a taking and are not compensable. When a property owner is
affected in a special and direct way, which is distinct in nature and extent from the community as
a whole, they are entitled to compensation.

Continued...

- An Equal Opportunity Employer -



House of Representatives
February 21, 2002
Page 2

Under the current language of HIR 03, any property owner who can establish that, by way of
example, noise or light from a highway reduces the value of his property will be entitled to
compensation. Thus, rather than only those property owners that are specially and directly
affected by being adjacent to the highway ri ght-of-way being entitied to compensation, entire
neighborhoods or communities would potentially have taking claims.

The second area of concern is that the current language does not recognize that the use of the
“police powers” that ITD must employ to regulate the operation of the highways for the health,
safety, and general welfare of the public is not a proper basis for a takings claim. The power to
regulate the use of the public right-of-way comes from the state constitution and existing
statutes, and is essential to the safe operation of a transportation system.

Under the current language of HIR 03, any owner of a business property that can establish that,
by way of example, ITD’s regulation of the traffic flows by installation of a median so that
traffic coming from both directions on the highway may not enter his property is reducing the
value of his property and will be entitled to compensation.

We urge you to consider these impacts upon the Idaho Transportation Department’s ability to
deliver a safe and efficient transportation system and to oppose this proposed amendment.

Respectfully,
27 APAY
%’4;5./4///// 7

CHARLES L. WINDER
Chairman, 1daho Transportation Board

cc:  Govemnor Kempthorne
Attorney General Lance



N

OFFICIAL MINUTE <y .ﬂy
. M " Y fA2
Transfer of Real Property to the City of Moscow SUSAN PETCCEN

LATAH COU: o
FEES. ~ 5y
iz
WHEREAS, a portion of former US 95 right-of-way within the city of Moscow is no

longer essential as a part of the State Highway System with the completion of project NH-
4114(062), all as shown in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the city of Moscow has requested transfer of the former US 95 right-of-way
to the city in a letter dated February 14, 2002 and described in the Legal Description Exhibit
“B”, attached hereto.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the former portion of US 95 right-of-way in the
city of Moscow be removed from the State Highway System and relinquished to the city of
Moscow effective April 1, 2002. Coincident with said removal, all jurisdiction, control, and
interest of the state in and to said section of former US 95, including rights-of-way appurtenant
thereto, all as shown on Exhibits "A" and “B” attached hereto, are relinquished to the city of
Moscow as its interest may appear.

IDAHO TRANSPORTATION BOARD
RECOMMEND: )

Chailjt?é“‘{,u/% ~ 60'11*6‘6”

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
| d-‘—«g('(g). : it
Legal Counsel h}\E{ i s
2-26 -0 il

Date



EXHIBIT 254

464546

STATE OF IDAHO)
) ss
COUNTY OF ADA)

On this /3™ day of Y WManrch , 2002 before me the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Charles L.
Winder, John X. Combo, Bruce Sweeney, John McHugh, Monte C. McClure, Gary Blick,
Neil Miller, known to me to be the Chairman, Vice Chairman, and Members,
respectively, of the Idaho Transportation Board of the State of Idaho, which Idaho
Transportation Board executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that the
said Idaho Transportation Board of the State of Idaho executed the same for the State of
Idaho.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

gy, ﬁétary Pubﬁm

& \3“..-'----.,.6;,@‘% Residing in Boise, Idaho

3: Commission Expires 8-16-03



A GE‘&(P‘%IBI(‘%[‘ 254

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT B
FOR QUITCLAIM DEED

Project No. NH-4114 (062)
Parcel Nos. 1,2,3,5
Parcel ID. No. 0038696, 0038697, 0038698, 0038700
Key No. C02483
10/01/01
Land situated in Latah County

A parcel of land situated in the SE% NEY: NEY% the NEY4 SEY NEY% of Section 18, Township 39
North, Range 5 West and also the SW% SW¥ NWY% and the NWY% SWY/NWY% of Section 17,
Township 39 North, Range 5 West, described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at the Northeast Corner of Section 18, Township 39 North, Range 5 West, Boise
Meridian,

Thence South 0°54°38” West along the east section line of Section 18 a distance of 1188.35 feet,
to a point, and being the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence South 0°54’38” West along the east section line of Section 18 a distance of 540.40 feet,
to a point;

Thence South 34°57°37” West — 65.85 feet, to a point;
Thence North 1°07°12” East — 630.09 feet, to a point;

Thence South 43°37°24” East — 49.29 feet to a point, and being the REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING.,

The area above described contains approximately 0.4796 acres.

And Also,

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of Section 17, Township 39 North, Range 5 West, Boise
Meridian,

Thence South 0°54°38” West along the west section line of Section 17 a distance of 1188.35 feet,
1o a point, and being the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence South 0°54°38 West along the west section line of Section 17 a distance of 540.40 feet,
to a point;

1 25



18dadb,s,

Thence North 34°57°37” East — 77.81 feet, to a point;
Thence North 1°07°12” East — 406.64 feet, to a point;
Thence North 49°11°40” East — 16.50 feet, to a point;

Thence North 43°37°24” West — 81.80 feet to a point, and being the REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING.

The area above described contains approximately 0.4972 acres.



TETIRIT 254

6
464546 y

XHIBIT A

=
4
-

E

vy
o 0
ol vl
i )
e abis 5
RAY £
0] * Qzuw? 3
. oty - mam
] 58 66 : 253
Lk WP L'SS QL 005 mm. um%
._ m.AW { nh
_ P AZwD
I /
| .
w ;
Sls | /
n.w._%_
o | =
Al g
x Nk~ F
SF _ Ve %v%.vy /S / A
S & .@\ A~ \.\\ - <
| / 7
\ \.\ ..\ \\ \).

3

7o)
=
: s %]
e = &
e w o
(=] [ ¥n)
-2 S
e e
-~ =M
\ LoT®
=TT
ONnNn2
N ©Zz=g
o . WCWN
5 o
.m CH P
c ST..TE
[+d] OUCK
Q OE
T T MSJ
e o Yy o]
~T o , @
[=aNT-20
& / o
o oo U
W
[T NTa}
v LLED"90p

En

ke b e R S

e Moy — -

. R A e IR ]
. @

ST

2 4



FXHIIRIT 255

FY02 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT PROGRAM SUMMARY

PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED THROUGH STIP & OTHER ACTIONS

Section 5303 & PL Funds (Consolidated Planning) FTA PL $1,200,202
Community Planning Association $134,393 $603,148 $737,541
Bannock Planning Organization $43,150 $182,802 $225,952
Bonneville Metro Planning Organization $45,109  $191,600 $236,709
$222,652 $977,550
Section 5307: Urbanized Area Formula Program® $3,303,509
Boise $2,021,464
Pocatello $557,390
Idaho Falls $724,655
Section 5309: Discretionary Capital Program* $3,447,777
Ada Cty Highway District Van Pool Vehicles  $230,656
Boise City -- VIA Trans -- Transit Vehicles  $829,190
Boise State University - Transit Capital Improvements $97,917
Latah County Transit Vehicles  $146,531
City of Lewiston Transit Facilities  $361,672
College of Southern ldaho Transit Vehicles  $109,639
Ketchum/Sun Valley Transit Facilities & Vehicles  $635,770
Nez Perce Tribe Transit Facilities  $195,489
Canyon County Bus Facility  $586,812
City of Pocatello Transit Vehicles  $254,101
*Grants administered directly by FTA -- Funds are not included in {TD Budgets
State Administration $370,262
Section 5313; Statewide Planning $58,493
Section 5310: Elderly and Disabled {10% of grant) $43,198
Section 5311: Rural Transportation (15% of grant) $268,571
Section 5311(b): Rural Technical Assistance Program (RTAP) $80,150
Section 5314: Intelligent Transportation Systems $100,000
PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR BOARD ACTION
Section 5310: Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program $388,785
Section 5311:. Rural and Intercity Formula Program $1,521,901
Section 5311(f): Intercity Program $268,571
Section 5311: Rural Formula Program $1,253,330
Vehicle Investment Program $312,000
TOTAL PROGRAM $10,724,586

118



611 Od

989‘zez'es 000'CiES
0€8'2L% Spun4 diA Pajeaojjieun
9c8'rrL'es |0LL'vECS 68.°88¢€% L06°126°LS SIVLOL WVHDOud
01£'2£28 Si'ISLS 145'892% 0£E'€SZ' LS sjejol
9£0'6szs  |rLi'0LS 98908 022'85% 99+°/EL8  |SieloL
9€0'652%  |PIL'OLS 989'0p$ 0/1'85% 99t'2ELS JUITLYY'D 9iousig
56°8¢628 | 000°v58 084228 000'8L3 00¥'228 22072148 |SieloL
000'81$ 000'81$ {(1d1mS) s1onpoid Aeq meN
08t' L83 000'0LS 0B¥'LZS Aousby uonoy "wwod g '3 'S
LIv'EsLs  |000'vPS 0ov'zes LIO'LLLS jdaq ysuel] onqnd oj)jslesod Jo AlIlg G 10wsIa
goz'secs | 000°0ES 008'vL8 S.r'6ES L8Z°rrs Lp9'9028 | SieloL
008'yv$ 000'0E$ 008YL |ung - 18jua) Jojuag puz ISOM
SiP'6ES S52+'6€% (g JioBajen) yiompaN "pu| Buiar]
000'023 000'0Z$ Hadny - dio) ase) ejsip Asjlep
2506213 182 vhs LLL'VELS sasng Al SNvYL - 1SD
9.8°128 9.8'12% Auno) suelg
000°0£$ 000'0€$ usuesy AsfleAung/ wnyojay ¢ 19usig
600°2c.8 | 905'c8S viZ'il8 000'v.% 000'09% 682°Lers | seiol
000'vZ$ 000'vZ$ suonn|og Jouas
008'v$ 008'v$ BuiBy uo pouno) edwen
000'05$ 000'02$ 000°0€$ lismpieD-Buiby uo Bip A3 uohued
0Z6'sr$ 805'ce$ viv'zes Isjuen 1g A0 ueplen
000'09% 000'09% sNg SJAINWLIOY
682'L15$ 000'0t% 000°'02% 000'0S$ 682'LEVS usuel| Agjep aunseal] € 1ouIsIg
9rg'zrzs | /82'92% ELEELS 000°02% 021 €58 926°/21%  |smeod
000'02% 000'02% 1SVY0Q - Bulby uo louno)
£2506% 095'92$ £96'€9% (g AobBaje)) ysuel) As|jep
gZL'ZELS  [28Z'92% ELE'CLS 095'92% £96'€9$ ysuel] AsjieA  Z1ouisig
sZe'oces  |c9z'zzs 161'16% 000'0€$ Gz6'9zz$ | sielol
000'€S$ 000'02$ 000'€ES sauep 1S - dioQ ase eisip A9jjlep
cz6'e8zs  [£92'2es 1E1'LES 000'0€$ GZ6'€61S ssaidx3 Ajlunwiwo) oyep| YwoN | 1omsia
(2101 dIA lenden 831Jag aseyalng Ajouisu) aseq jusidioay

b

SaNIGES!Q UM suosiad pue Apap|3

uonjepodsuel] 31qngd jeiny

SU~ "2PUSWILLODIY UO|SIA|Q UoneHodsuel] a1gnd Z00Z A

-

wd



EXHIBIT 256

IiDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT - DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS
IDAHO AIRPORT AID PROGRAM 2003-2005

FY 2003
PRIMARY SERVICE AIRPORTS FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
[LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION __ TOTAL FAA LOGAL STATE |
BOISE “"wm';";ﬂm m“"s . (Pliase 1), Rehabilate Alr Camer | 3 5.3s0.353|s 422518 | 430835|s 105,000
HAILEY Modity Terminal Access Road And Expand Terminal Apron § 1111,413 | § 1,000,000 B1,111|8 30000
Repair & Overiay East & West General Aviation Aprons; Crack &
IIDAHOFALLS Shyry Seal Rumvay 17735; Modify Access Road =) 3 1589022|$ 14301205 113802($ 45000
[CEWISTON Construct Runway Safety Area & Remave Obstructions - £h 4 $ 1111117 |$ 1,000,000 811115 30,000
A Extend Safety Area Runway 5/23; Rehabiitate Terminal Apron $ 2,025000|% 1.822500|$% 172500 |s 30,000
Acquira Snow Removal Broom, Grade Primary Surface For Runway
POCATELLO 3721 And Conairict Taxway Hold Apron At R 3 $ 1280558 (s 1,152500|$ 98056($ 30,000
TWIN FALLS “R!“"m."?"!"mw'meDmm $ 11411,111|$ 1000000|5 81111|$ 30000
[ SUBTOTAL| $ 13,586,264 | § 12,227,638 | $ 1,058,626 | § 300,000
GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORTS __FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL | STATE
ARCO Non-Primary Enfitlement - Project Undefined $_166667|5 150000|8 8333|% 8333
BEAR LAKE Rehabiktate Apron, Taxiway, Runway 10-28 and Runway 1634 __|$ 1,111,111| $ 1,000000(3 55556] $ 55556
[BLACKFOOT [Construct Holding Aprons And Rehablitate Taxiways $ _333333|5 300000|3 16667| % 18867
[BONNERS FERRY _|Rehabilitate and Extend and Instah S 134444|3 121000|8 672213 6722
775565 698005 3878|3878
168,667 |'$ 150,000 83335 83%
964074 |S B67667|3 4820415 48204
47333|S__ 4260018 2367|% 2367
166,867 | § 150,000 8333] S 33
p_1.311,111($ 1,180,000 65,558 j
16886718 1500003 6333| 3 8333
333333|5__ 3000008 16667 $ 16667
53664|3 483258 2 s 2685
12496313 112467 |3 sggg 5 6248
14444 |$__ 13000(S 7225 722,
135136 |$ 121622 |8 6757 |8 6157
150,867 | $ 135800 7533| 8 7533
166667 (5 8333|$ 8333
879901 |$ 791,011|$ 43905($ 43095
1,186,867 |$ 1050000|$ 56333| 5 58,333
87778|5 _ 70000(% 4,389 4
557788 502003 __ 278 § 2,789
127,778 115000($ 6380 6369
166,667 150000|$ _ 8333|S 8
1388865 125,000 B[S 6
1688675 1500005 8333|8333
8000003 720000|5 40,000 $ 40,000
8,293,192 733

SUBTOTAL[S

[ FAA_AERONALITICS AND LOCAL - GRAND TOTALS| § 23,308,934 | $ 20,520,830 [ $ 1,629,104 [ $ 1,158,000
'§ 1,153,000
+ The projects and amounts presented here are based an FAA-AIP GA State Entitlement of $ 8,283,182 and a total Aeronautics
{JAAP) program of $ 1,150,000.

« Specific projects and amounts are dependant upon the avallability of funds at all levels and actual development needs.

« |daho has 27 GA Airports that qualify for a small FAA grant each year. The Division of Asronautics assists with the loca) match
for each grant. Projects described as "Non-Primary Entitlement - Project Undefined” indicate that the actual work scope is
under deveiocpment or that the funds are being ‘carried-over’ to a subsequent year to allow for a larger, more appropriate project.

Page 10of 1 IAAP 03-05 FY03 Program.xs 212772002

122



IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT - DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS

IDAHO AIRPORT AID PROGRAM 2003-2006

FY 2004
_ PRIMARY SERVICE AIRPORTS _EA#-. AEION&UTICS AND LOCAL FUNDIN_G_
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION i B TOTAL FAA LOCAL STATE
B Expand Terminal Buliding, Expand Snow Removal Equipment
Building, Acquire Land, Construct Cargo Apron, Acquire Snow
BOISE Remaval Equipment, Extend TW 'E', Rehabliitate Air Carrier Apron $3608604 |5 3328744 |S 264860|% 105,000
and Rehabifitate Electrical Vault. _ _
HAILEY re Snow Remaoval _ § 722222 |% 650000 |% 42222]/% 30,000
Rehabifitate Alr Carrier Apron and Taxiway ‘B, Rehabilitate Runway
IDAHOFALLS  |1725 und Remave Obstructions $ 3300000 [§ 2670000 |3 285000|8 45000
LEWISTON Rehabifitate Rumway 8/26 5 1368667 |$ 1230000 |$ 106667|5 30,000
MOSCOW-
PULLMAN _ Sty Seal Runway $ 581115 527500 |$ 286113 30000
POCATELLO Rehabiitate R 16/34 — $ 1666667 |$ 1500000 |$ 138667|5 30,000
!TWIN FALLS Extend Texhwery ‘D’ and Rehabilitate Tadway 'B. $2944444 |$S 2650000 |S 28444413 30,000
i SUBTOTAL| $14,284,716 | S 12056,244 | $1,128472($ 300,000 |
-5 GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORTS ___FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
I@TDN [ MPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL | STATE |
BONNERS FERRy [ACOUre Land and Basements, Remove or Light Obstructions and | ¢ a0 |5 417314 |3 23.184[s 23184
CALDWELL Acquire Land and Conduct Relocations. $ 1474840 |$ 1327176 |$ 73732|% 73732
COEUR ¢ ALENE 1“."““"‘! S04 Removs Equipment apd Construct 7+t angam $ 572111 |s 514800 |5 28606|5 28,608
DRIGGS Acquira Land, Expand Apron and Utilities and Construct Holding $ 451667 |3 408500 |§ 22583|s 22583
Install Fence, MIRL and TW Reflectors, Construct Paraliel Texiway
GOODING and T-Hangar Taxiways, Improve Safety Area and Rehabiltate GA | $ 1,279,136 |$ 1,181,222 |§ 639857| §$ 83,957
T and R
land B =~ $ 205556 |% 185000 |$ 10278|$ _ 10278
Insiall Perimeter Fence, Construct Hangar Taxiways, Rehabililate
SANDPOINT : and Seal Coat Runway ) $ 617,744 |3 5550870 |§ 30887| % 30,8687
Rehabiiitate Runway and Taxiway, Reconstruct Apron, Instail
WEISER Fencing, PAPYs and REIL's $ 539900|s 485918 % 28095|$ 26995
§I._J_B_TOTAL $ 5604444 |$ 5044000 |5 2802225 280222
[ i 1$ 280,222
GENERAL AVIATION ASRPORTS AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL STATE |
CAREY Instal R $ 30,000 $ 775519 22 245
CRAIGMONT Pave and Tiedown Area $ 38000 $ 3800|S 34200
EMMETT Reconstruct Paraliel T $_ 132,000 $ 33000/ 99000
MACKAY Shlp Seal, Fop Seal and Mark Pavements and Relocate and Mark $ 47,500 s 7.300| s 40,200
[PAYETTE Install Perimeter Fence S 29244 S 14822|3 14822
ROCKFORD Improve Runwey Grade and Apply BST to Tie-Down Area $ 28000 $ 1100018 17,000
SANDPOINT Remove Obstruction, Ext $ 12,000 $ 6000|S 6,000
WEIBER Install Coded Gate; Unicom Radio - S 12,800 S 3150|$ 9450
Rehabifiiate Pavements, Reseed and Marik Runway 7/25, Instafl
MALAD PAPI's Runway 18 & 34 and Construct Runway 18 Tum Aroundand | $ 184,800 $ 46200{% 138800
H
IMIOVALE Reconsiruct Rumway (Phase 1) $ 79630 $ _70631% 71,667
DOWNEY Crack and $ 5,881 $ 320118 2,680
[MOUNTAIN HOME (500 uq. ft. Addition to the Terminal Busiding $ 40,000 $ 20000i$ 20,000
ST. ANTHONY Install Card Cperated Fueling and PAPI's and Seal Coat Pavements | $ 90,000 $ 89,0001 § 81,000
VARIOUS inventory Restock and Small Projects $ 22.134|
SUBTOTAL|$ 729,635 $ 150857|% 578,778
$ &8
[ FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL - GRAND TOTALS] $20,618.795 | $ 17,900,244 | $ 1,550,551]$ 1,150,000 ]
¥ 1,158,000
. MpmjecuandamounhpmentedhmambaedanFMAlPGAsmEnﬁmmmss,m.ooowatohlnmn;mic’s
{IAAP) program of $ 1,159,000.
+ Specific projects and amounts are dependant upon the avaitabllity of funds at all levels and actual development needs.
Page10of 1 IAAP 03-05 FY04 Program.xis

20z 3



IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT - DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS
IDAHO AIRPORT AID PROGRAM 2003-2005

FY 2005
- PRIMARY SERVICE AIRPORTS ___FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL STATE |
Rehabiitate Taxiway ‘A’ and ‘M, Extend Taxiway B’ and 1 38
BOISE Acquire Securty Equipment $ 2408203 |$ 2167, $ 135820 }$ 105,000
HAILEY Apply PFC on Runway $_ 72222 |% 650000 ($ 42222)% 30,000
IDAHO FALLS Southwest GA Apron Ny $ 1,700,000 |$_ 1,530,000 |$ 12500015 45000
LEWISTON hea s uire Snow Removal Equipment and Rehablitate | ¢ copeng |§  soooo0 |s 25556 s 30,000
:,“Slslcl °,| ,‘a" inatsl T“’Lgt“’ Edge Lighting System and Construct $ 555558 |$ 500,000 |$ 25556 |$ 30,000
POCATELLO Construct Paraliel Texiway to Runway 16/34 $ 1666667 [$_ 1,500,000 |$ 136067 [$ 30,000
|TWIN FALLS [Rehabiiitate Northwest Taxiways $_ 305556 |$ 275000 |$ 556 | $__ 30,000
[ I SUBTOTAL|$ 7913,750 |8 7,122,383 | $ 491,376 |$ 300,000
3 300,000
GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORTS FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL STATE
Install Windsocks, Taxiway Reflectors and Taxiway
BURLEY Lights and Construct T " $ 233400 |$ 210060|5 11670 S 11670
Construct Eastside Actess Road and Partial Parallel
CALDWELL T and Rehabiltats R $ 805951 |$ 725356|$ 40208|$ 40,298
COEUR ¢ ALENE mﬁ'rm Fand Construct Tadwayand | ¢ gi0778 [s  s46700 |$ 47030 | S 47,038
DRIGGS Acquire Land B30 |3 620000 |5 34444 | 5 34444
NAMPA Land D $ 590407 [§ 530466 |$ 20970 | $ 29970
REXBURG Rehabiitate Runway and Improve Rumway 17 Safety | ¢ gosecg |5 545000 (5 30278 | § 30278
SANDPOINT iprove Paraliel Tmr_ N $ 1100556 |$ 900500 |$ 55028 | § 55028
VARIOUS Development and Not Yet 620,909 | § 918 |S 31495 | § 31485
[ SUBTOTAL| § 5604444 |$ 5044000 | 5 280222 |$ 280
T 5044000 & 280,22
GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORTS AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL AR LOCAL STATE |
CAREY Acquire Land and Houss n the Safely Area $__100,000 510,000 |3 50,000 |
EMMETT _ P $ 166,000 S 41,500 [ § 124,500 |
STIRITHONY M Operated Fuefing and PAPTS and Seal Coal | ¢ o5 g0 s oo0ls 81000
Repair Piiot Lounge and Runway fights and Install Runup
|kAMIAH Pads, Fuel Pumps and Securiy Fence (Phase 1) $ 102,600 $ 3932|s 6327
VARIOUS |inventory Restock and Small Projects |5 20000
il i SUBTOTAL|$__ 458,600 $ 7082 [$ 373:775_
FAA, AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL - GRAND TOTALS| §$ 13,576,803 | $ 12,166,383 |$ 851,420 |$ 958,000
» The projects and amounts presented here are based an FAA-AIP GA State Eniitement of $ 5,044,000 and a total
Aeronautics (IAAP) program of § 959,000.
+ Specific projects and amounts are dependant upon the avaRabiiity of funds at all levels and aclual development needs,
o UNFUNDED STATELOCAL PROJECTS AERONAUTICS AND LOCAL FUNDING
LOCATION iMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION TOTAL FAA LOCAL STATE |
AMERICAN FALLS |Runway Fabric and Overlay $ 162,250 $ 405635 121,687
KAMIAH Security Fence (Phase 2) $ 102,600 $ 88600 |% 14,000
[WDVALE Pave Runway (Phase 3) $__ 107,000 $__ 10,700 | $__ 96,300
NEZ PERCE install Medium Intensity Runway Lighting (MIRL) System | $ 30,000 $ 3000[s 27000
PRIEST LAKE Pave Runway and install MIRL $ 320,000 $_ 32000 |$ 288,000
UNFUNDED TOTAL PROJECTS|$ 721,850 $ 174663 |$ 546,967
Page 10f1 IAAP 03-05 FY05-UF Program.ts

2P, ¢



IDAHO NON-PRIMARY ENTITLEMENTS: AIR-21

Airport FY 2003
Arco 160,000
Bear Lake County 137,620
Blackfoot 150,000
Bonner’s Ferry 121,000
Buhl 69,800
Burley 150,000
Caldwell 150,000
Cascade 42,600
Challis 150,000
Coeur d’Alene 150,000
Council 150,000
Driggs 150,000
Gooding 48,324
Homedale 13,000
Grangeville 112,467
Jerome 121,622
Lemhi County 150,000
McCall 150,000
Mountain Home 127,793
Nampa 150,000
Orofino 79,000
Preston 50,200
Priest River 115,000
Rexburg 150,000
Sandpoint 150,000
Shoshone County 135,600
St. Maries 125,000
TOTAL $3,249,026

2/28/2002

1259



EXHIBIT 257

BEFORE THE IDAHO TRANSPORTATION BOARD

STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:

The Claim of Idaho Construction Company
v. The Idaho Transportation Department
on the Rose Road Underpass, Rose Road
MP 2, and Rose-Firth Road Projects
ER-15-2(060)96, ER-7711(101), &

ER 1837(100)

FINAL DECISION

e i

I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS
This matter involves an administrative appeal from the decision of the Chief Engineer

denying the above mentioned consolidated claims. This appeal is taken to the Board under
Standard Specification §105.17 which is a part of the contract for the construction of these
projects. The Board received this appeal from the contractor, Idaho Construction Company
(ICC), on October 8, 2001. The Board appointed Mr. P. Craig Storti to serve as a hearing officer
for the Board, to receive evidence from ICC and the Idaho Transportation Department (ITD) on
the claims, and submit findings and a recommended decision to the Board. A hearing was held
before the hearing officer on January 7, 2002. The hearing officer issued his findings and
recommended decision on February 14, 2002, and thereafter transmitted the recommended
decision, as well as the record of the documentary evidence submitted at the hearing, and a tape
recording of the hearing to the Board.

This matter came before the Board for review and issuance of a final decision on March

14, 2002 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. The Board having reviewed the record

FINAL DECISION - Page 1



and the findings of the hearing officer, and being fully advised in the matter, now renders its
final decision on the appeal of this claim.
II. FACTUAL FINDINGS

The Board adopts as its own the findings of the hearing officer as set forth in the
recommended decision dated February 14, 2002, a copy of which decision is attached as Exhibit
A and incorporated herein by this reference.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing findings, it is the Conclusion of the Board that:

1. ICC has not established entitlement to additional compensation for the purchase and
installation of the expansion joints on the project.

2. ICC has not established entitlement to a time extension on the contract as a result of
the delay in the supply of the girders.

3. ICC has not established that it is entitled to a time extension on the contract as a result
of the offer by ITD of a fourteen day time extension on the contract, which offer was withdrawn
by ITD prior to its acceptance by ICC and after the completion of the contract, where the record
shows that ITD allowed ICC a full opportunity to accept the fourteen day time extension, but
ICC declined to do so.

4, ICC has established that it is entitled to the waiver of any penalties for disincentives
imposed by ITD as a result of the fact that ICC finished the project four days after the contractual
completion date.

5. ICC has established entitlement to other damages which it may have incurred in
relying upon the offer by ITD of a fourteen day time extension on the contract, which offer was

withdrawn by ITD prior to its acceptance by ICC and after the completion of the contract, but

FINAL DECISION — Page 2



ICC did not adequately substantiate or quantify any such damages in the hearing before the

hearing officer or in its documentary submittals.

V1. DECISION
Any penalties for disincentives imposed by ITD against ICC as a result of the fact that
ICC finished the project four days after the contractual completion date are waived, and to the
extent that any such penalties have been withheld from ICC, ITD shall pay such sums to ICC.
The claims of ICC to compensation for the purchase and installation of the expansion
joints, and for compensation based upon a time extension on the contract as a result of the delay
in the supply of the girders, or as a result of ITD’s offer of a fourteen day time extension on the

contract are denied.

DATED this /4™ _day of March, 2002.

a8 4L

CHARLES L. WINDER
Chairman, Idaho Transportation Board

FINAL DECISION — Page 3



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the Z¥"_day of March, 2002, I caused a true and correct

copy of the above and within FINAL DECISION to be mailed by first class mail, postage
prepaid , to:

Robert Dickerson

Idaho Construction Company
3779 North 3400 East
Kimberly, Idaho 83341

Idaho Transportation Department
P.O. Box 7129
Boise Idaho 83707-1129

7,Qtu A L/%W

FINAL DECISION — Page 4



DECISION OF DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD

IDAHO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND IDAHO TRANSPORTATION
DEPARTMENT

Rose Road Underpass, Rose Road MP 2, and Rose-Firth Road Project ER-15-2(060)96,
ER-7711(101), & ER-1837(100)

A, INTRODUCTION

1. General Statement of Dispute. This matter involves a dispute between the Idaho
Transportation Department (“ITD”) and Idaho Construction Company (“ICC”) arising out of
work performed by ICC, as general contractor, on the above-referenced projects (hereinafier the
Rose Road Project).

This dispute involves two claims by ICC for additional compensation:

(1)  ICC claims that it had to supply and install strip seal expansio;l joints as part of
the bridge erection on the Project, which expansion joints were not called for by the
specifications, and thus were not included in ICC’s bid. More specifically, ICC contends that the
specifications were unclear and did not adequately specify the strip seal expansion joints; hence,
the required installation of such expansion joints constituted a change from the contract scope
bid upon by ICC.

(2)  ICC contends that it is entitled to a time extension of 51 days as a result of an
unavoidable delay in obtaining girders for the Rose Road Project from its supplier, Eagle Precast.
ICC asserts that this delay was outside the control of the contractor, and constituted an unusual
market condition (an area-wide shortage of material). Under pertinent provisions of §108.06 of
the Idaho Transportation Department Standards Specifications for Highway Construction (1999)

(the “ITD Standards Specifications”), 1CC contends either circumstance WOE%WEBIF lanNOB

— A .

1 40080.0007 6238213




extension of time. In this case, if an extension of time of as much as thirty-five days is granted,

ICC would be entitled to incentive compensation at the rate of $4000 per day, up to a maximum

of $139,775. There are a number of sub-issues tied into the time extension claim, including: (a)

whether ICC has proven entitlement 1o any time extension as a result of the girder supply delay;

(b) if ICC is so entitled, whether ICC has established critical path delays of a specific number of
days; (c) whether in any event ICC is entitled to a 14-day time extension based on the fact that

ITD initially granted such time extension and then withdrew it; (d) whether ICC is entitled to

damages resulting from its reliance on having been initially granted the 14-day time extension

and having that time extension withdrawn, and, (¢) if no time extension is justified, whether ITD

is entitled to impose disincentive penalties, pursuant to the contract, against ICC as a result of its.
late finish on the Project.

2. Procedural History of Protest and Appeal. There is no dispute between the parties
that ICC has satisfied the contractual requirements of the contract for making the two claims.
Appropriate notice was provided of both claims, and appropriate submittals were made. ICC has
appealed the denial of both claims, and for a period of time, the appeals on each claim proceeded
on different paths. On March 6, 2000, the resident engineer denied the expansion joint claim,
and ICC appealed to the chief engineer on March 7, 2000. On January 31, 2000, the resident
engineer denied ICC’s claim for the girder delivery for the time extension due to girder delivery
delay, and that decision was appealed to the ITD chief engineer on February 9, 2000. The chief
engineer denied the time extension claim on April 17, 2000, and the expansion joint claim on -
May 1, 2000. ICC appealed both decisions to the ITD Board, pursuant to the Contract.

On or about May 25, 2000, the two claims issues were combined for purposes of the

appeal. From that time until September 12, 2001, the parties exchanged correspondence and 1CC

-2 - 40080.0007.623934.3



continued to present additional information on both issues, both in meetings with ITD, and in
Jetters to ITD.! On September 12, 2001, ITD reaffirmed the finding of no entitlement on the
original issues, but found entitlement on a new issue related to the delay claim, namely that ICC
had established that it had a good faith belief that ICC would be afforded a 14-day time
extension on the girder delay issue, and thus would be entitied to damages incurred in reliance on
such belief. On October 8, 2001, ICC responded to ITD’s September 12 letter, with the request
that this matter go to a hearing officer. 1 was then appointed Dispute Review Board Hearing
Officer for purposes of reviewing the matter, conducting a hearing, and issuing this decision.

3. Dispute Review Board Procedures and Conditions. Pursuant to the agreement of

the parties, and as a condition of 1CC’s appeal to the ITD, this Dispute Review Board decision is
non-binding. It constitutes a recommendation to the ITD Board, which Board will decide ICC’s
appeal. This decision is based on the law, as I understand it, applied to the facts presented to me,
by way of preliminary and post-hearing submittals, and at the evidentiary hearing in this matter.
This decision will also contain comments, which I believe are pertinent, on the equities of the
parties’ positions. These comments are offered in large part because the parties may find
themselves finally resolving their dispute in an arbitration if this contractual appeal process does
not resolve the issues satisfactorily. Such arbitration would be governed by the Construction

Industry Rules of the American Arbitration Association. In an arbitration, the arbitration panel

To further explain the passage of more than a year from May 2000 to September 2001, it
should be noted that ICC first utilized the services of a law firm in this matter and then
determined to discontinue legal representation. The parties also appeared to reach a
settlement which was not consummated, and additionally held meetings as a result of
which ITD’s Chief Engineer issued a supplemental decision on September 12, 2001.

1. 40080,0007 6239313



will have latitude to consider the equities and to render a decision which is “fair and just” so long
as it does not “wantonly disregard the law.”

The procedures utilized in this Dispute Review Board included:

(a) A pre-hearing telephone conference which was held on November 14, 2001.

(b)  The pre-hearing statements of position and submittal of relevant documents,
which occurred on or before December 7, 2001.

(c) An evidentiary hearing held which was held on January 7, 2001, at which the
parties were allowed to present testimony and submit additional documentary evidence. The
Dispute Review Board officer maintained a tape-recorded record of the proceedings. All of the
documentary exhibits and the tape-recorded hearing transcript are part of the record herein, and
will be submitted to the Idaho Transportation Board, when requested by the Board or by ICC.

(d)  After the hearing, both parties were afforded the opportunity to sixpplement the
record with additional exhibits or information, which submittals were due no later than
January 14, 2002. Any rebuttal submittals were required by January 18, 2002. ICC submitted
additional documents in the form of SureTrak Manager Schedule updates, and a payroll history
which totaled double-time and time-and-a-half overtime hours and dollars paid on the Project
during the period after June 1, 1999 to the end of the Project. ITD submitted no rebuttal
documentation and the hearing was deemed closed on January 18, 2002.

B. SUMMARY OF DECISION

ICC’s claim for additional compensation on the expansion joints is denied. The contract
documents clearly alerted ICC that expansion joints were part of the contract scope of work.
Although the pians are, per ICC, confusing and erroneous in part, any ambiguity in the plans is

patent and obvious. As such, ICC was obliged to clarify the ambiguity prior to bid, or to bid at

-4 - 40080,0007.623831.3



its peril. ICC did make an inquiry about the expansion joints, but elected not to include the cost
in its bid. ICC is not entitled to additional compensation for the purchase and installation of the
expansion joints.

The time extension claim is more complex. Based on the record, I find that ICC has not
established entitlement to a time extension for the girder supply delay. In short, the fact that
Eagle Precast, ICC’s supplier, was delayed in providing the girders does not satisfy the
contractual requirements for a time extension. There is no persuasive evidence that the delay in
girder supply was the result of unique market conditions (i.e., ICC did not establish an area-wide
shortage in girders). The apparent fact that Eagle Precast was delayed in producing girders
because of delays and changes in other projects, including ITD projects, does not give 1CC
recourse against ITD on the Rose Road Project, unless ITD interfered with ICC’s ability to
perform the Project. There is no evidence that ITD did in fact act in a way as to constitute active
interference with ICC’s ability to procure the needed girders. In fact, ICC’s recourse is against
its supplier, Eagle Precast. Further, these delays by ICC’s subcontractors do not constitute
delays “beyond the contractor’s control” within the meaning of the terms of the Contract, (ITD
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 1999, §108.06).

This is not the end of the matter, however, because ITD did in fact initially indicate a
willingness to grant a 14-day time extension, and in fact offered a change order to this effect
after the completion of construction. ITD then changed its decision and withdrew the offer. As
a result, questions exist as to the impact of that withdrawal. At a minimum, and as noted by ITD,
ICC should be allowed compensation for any damages it incurred in reliance on ITD’s
representation that ICC would be given a 14-day extension. On the record before me, it is clear

that at least ICC should be relieved of any disincentive penalties imposed by ICC as a result of

-5 . 40080,0007.623931.2



the fact that ICC finished the Project 4 days after the contractual completion date.? ICC may
well have sustained other damages in reliance on ITD’s representation, but ICC did not
adequately substantiate or quantify those damages at the hearing. Finally, it may be that an
arbitration panel might find the 14-day time extension to be the appropriate and just result under
all the circumstances, which would entitle ICC to incentive damages of $40,000.

C. STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINTS CLAIM

1. Statement of Facts. In pertinent part, the Rose Road Project involves replacing
the former Rose Road Underpass in Bingham County, 1daho, and rebuilding the Rose Road
approaches to the new structures. The Project was bid in May of 1999 and completed on
November 19, 1999.

Afier the contract was awarded, ICC gave notice of intent to claim, as work outside the
scope of the contract, the cost of supplying and installing strip seal expansion‘joints. By letter
dated November 17, 1999, ICC timely provided final cost figures and supporting invoices to

complete its claim submittal. The amount claimed totaled $12,843.47.

ICC completed construction on November 19, 1999. Documents in the record specify the
contract completion date (without any time extension for girder delay) first as November
14, then the completion date was reset as November 15, 1999. For purposes of this
appeal, the contract completion date, without consideration of the girder delay, is
November 15, 1999.

As will be explained later in this opinion, if ICC were to be awarded a 14-day time
extension for the girder delay, this would put the contract completion date at
November 28, 1999. Based upon an actual completion date of November 19, 1999, ICC
would be entitled to 9 days of incentive compensation at $4,000 per day. ITD made a
subsequent adjustment in the contract completion date, extending it from November 14 to
November 15, 1999 because of the calculation of an additional holiday (November 11,
1999). Thus, this additional holiday day would extend the contract completion date to
November 29, 1999, if ICC were awarded a 14-day time extension for the girder delay,
and ICC would thus be entitled to $4000 a day for 10 days - $40,000 of compensation.

- 40080.0007 6238313



According to ICC, the plans and specifications did not clearly or adequately advise the
contractor that the specifications required the installation of the strip seal expansion joints in
connection with the bridge construction on the Project. Because the plans were ambiguous and
did not clearly call for the type of expansion joint ultimately required, ICC seeks to recover the
costs associated with the expansion joints as extra work.

Conversely, ITD contends that the expansion joints were adequately described in the
plans and specifications, and the fact that they were not a bid item simply means that they would
be treated as incidental under the terms of the U.C. Contract. In response, ICC contends that
expansion joints are too large an item to be considered incidental and would never be considered
incidental according to industry standards.

ICC did make inquiry prior to bid opening specifically to clarify the expansion joints
issue, along with other issues. According to ICC, ITD did not provide an)} response on the
expansion joints matter. ITD asserts that it generally advised ICC that it had to bid the job “as it
saw [the contractual requirements],” and that all contractual requirements had to be accounted
for in the bid price. In any event, ICC omitted the expansion joints from its bid.

2. The Plans and Specifications Are Not Defective. The first ijssue to be addressed is

whether the plans and specifications are defective because they do not clearly indicate that strip
seal expansion joints are required. Although the plans and specifications are unclear and
confused, they do expressly alert the contractor that expansion joints are required in the bridge
erection on the Project. As such, the plans are not so confusing as to be defective. First, bridge
plan sheet drawing number 15528, sheet 6 of 25, expressly describes the expansion joint
installation, and contains the notation, “See sheet 20 for Expansion Jeint details.” Sheet 20 (of

25) does not, however, describe strip seal expansion joints, but rather the joint section detail

-7 - 40080,0007.623831.3



portion of the drawing shows an installation of angle irons, which ICC contends could be an
alternative to expansion joints.

ICC recognized, however, that while sheet 20 did not detail the expansion joint
installation, sheet 19 clearly does. According to ICC, however, the problem is that sheet 19
contains a list of recommended manufacturers for the expansion joint assembly which provides
manufacturer item numbers for different expansion joints than the joints that are shown in the
joint assembly drawing. Moreover, the strip seal expansion joints are not separately described as
a bid jitem. ICC does not deny that there is, however, a note to the bidder on sheet 2 which
specifies that all items shown or noted on the plans and not listed as bid items, are to be included
as incidental items.

From another perspective, if the contract documents are deemed ambiguous, the
ambiguity is patent and obvious. In fact, prior to bid, ICC certainly recogniicd that expansion
joints were shown in the drawings in at least two locations, and that there was confusion as to
which expansion joints were to be installed. In the case of a patent ambiguity, it is incumbent on
the contractor 1o resolve the ambiguity prior to bid, or to bid at its peril.

3, Whether the Duty of Inguiry Was Met, And If So, What is the Significance of

That Fact? On this matter, the facts as presented by the parties are somewhat contradictory. ICC
contends that it made an inquiry prior to bid on the expansion joint issue, but that it got no clear
resolution from ITD. According to ITD’s Bill Shaw, ITD did in fact receive an inquiry, but ITD
advised ICC verbally that ICC had to “bid it as [ICC] saw it,” and that all contractual
requirements (bid items and incidental) had to be accounted for in the bid. ITD concedes,

however, that its records do not show a clear written or formal response.

-8 - 40080.0007,623831.3



Unless ITD affirmatively misled ICC into not accounting for expansion joints in its bid
(and there is no evidence of this), the difference in the factual position is not significant. Either
way, ICC bid at its peril. Clearly ICC recognized that there was an expansion joint referenced in
the bid documents, and it was incumbent on ICC to resolve any confusion surrounding the
expansion joints before bidding.

In summary, then, under the best case for ICC, the plans and specifications, including the
bid item sheet, could be viewed as ambiguous. The ambiguity would, however, be patent -- an
ambiguity that is evident from the face of the documents. See In the Matter of Estate of Kirk,
127 1daho 817, 824, 907 P.2d 794, 801 (1995). In the case of a patent ambiguity, ICC had a
clear duty to resolve that ambiguity prior to bid. Although ICC did make inquiry prior to bid, it
is clear that ICC had not resolved the ambiguity prior to bid, nor does it appear that its bid made
reference to the ambiguity. In such a case, the ambiguity is resolved against the contractor. See
Appeal of George Ledford Construction, Inc., 97-2 BCA P 29, D1, ENGBA No. 6163 (1997);
See, generally, P.R. Burke Corp. v. United States, 47 Fed. Cl. 340, 351 (2000); Burnside-Ott
Aviation Training Center v. Dalton, 107 F.3d 854 (C.A. Fed. 1997). The patent ambiguity rule
ensures to the greatest extent possible that all parties bidding on a contract share a common
understanding of the scope of the Project. See Triax Pacific, Inc. v. West, 130 F.3d 1469, 1475
(Fed. Cir. 1997) (“that objective is particularly imporiant in government contracts, in which
significant post-award modifications are limited by the government’s obligation to use
competitive bidding procedures and by the risk of prejudice to other potential contractors”). fd.

(citing James F. Nagle, Fi ederal Construction Contracting § 22.3, at 305 (1992)).}

Federal case law is instructive on these issues, especially where Idaho case law does not
specifically address patent/latent ambiguities in government contracts.

-9. 40080,0007.623931.3



D. TIME EXTENSION CLAIM

1. Statement of Facts. At the time ICC submitted its bid, the bid incorporated 2

quote from Eagle Precast, the precast girder supplier. Shortly after ICC was awarded the bid,
Eagle Precast informed ICC that it could not meet the contemplated girder delivery schedule.
ICC promptly notified ITD of the delivery delay on July 19, 1999. In this claim, ICC seeks a
time extension because Eagle Precast could not meet the delivery schedule, in large part because
of delays on other projects, including ITD projects -- most notably the King Hill Project. ICC
claims a 51-day contract time extension, which is the entire amount of the elapsed time between
ICC’s expected girder delivery dates and the actual girder delivery dates from Eagle Precast.

The Rose Road Project was bid as an A+B job with a $4,000 per day
incentive/disincentive clause. The maximum incentive/disincentive is 5% of the bid price, or
$139,775. At $4,000 per day, the maximum incentive is captured in 35 days.' ICC was denied
any incentive on the Project because of the delay in completion. In fact, ICC was at one point
assessed the $4,000 per day penalty for finishing 4 days late.

After ICC advised ITD of the delay in girder supply, ICC contends that ITD’s resident
engineer directed ICC to add an activity to its schedule -- “Supplier delay in casting girders” --
so that the total impact of the delay could be determined. There is no evidence that ITD
affirmatively stated that a time extension would be granted for the girder delay at that time,
although ICC indicates it assumed that the ITD resident engineer’s “direction” carried with it the
implication that a time extension would be allowed. The matter of the time extension continued

to be discussed at the project level, and it appears that as of October 19, 1999, ITD had caused

- 10 - 40080.0007.623831.3



ICC to believe that a 14-day time extension would be allowed, which would extend the contract
completion date to November 28, 1999.°

On November 22, 1999, afier project completion, ITD actually issued Change Order
No. 4, which documented the 14-day time extension. 1CC did not execute the Change Order
because it did not agree that only 14 days were authorized, and because the November 28
contract completion date did not match the completion date established on ITD’s Statement of

Elapsed Time and Status of Time Reports.6 Later, on November 29, 1999, ITD advised ICC that

Contained in the record is an ITD Record of Change Order Authorization, dated
October 19, 1999, signed by Fran Hood, which reflects the 14-day time extension and the
November 28, 1999 completion date. The project was completed on November 19,1999.
As noted in footnote 3, supra, there was a subsequent adjustment to the contract
completion date reflected in ITD Statement of Elapse Time and Status of Time Reports to
change the completion date from November 14 to November 15, purportedly because of a
recalculation of holidays. Thus, the 14-day time extension for the delay in girder supply,
if here awarded, would extend the completion date one additional day to November 29,
1999.

The several Statements of Elapsed Time and Status of Time Reports that were introduced
into the record were the source of confusion between the parties. Not only did ICC
apparently not execute Change Order No. 4 in part because of confusion of completion
dates as set forth on the referenced Statements, but ICC also noted, both in
correspondence and at the hearing, that the days of contract time and elapsed time as
shown in various ITD reports were adjusted considerably, after the project was
completed. The parties did not fully develop or explain these adjustments. For purposes
of this appeal, I find that the Statements of Elapsed Time and Status of Time Reports,
while perhaps confusing, are with one exception, not significant. The reason for this is
that the Project was a fixed completion date project and the contract completion dates
shown on the Statements remained consistent (except for the adjustment from
November 14 to November 15, 1999). 1t is also not clear that ICC relied on these
statements, in any fashion, since most of the statements described were issued after
contract completion. The one exception is with regard to disincentive compensation. As
will be explained later in this opinion, I do not find that ITD can, in any event, impose
disincentive penalties on ICC. That finding is supported in part by the possible
confusion caused to ICC by the issuance of the Statements of Elapsed Time and Status of
Time Reports. The principal reason supporting the determination that ITD cannot impose
disincentive penalties, however, is the fact that ITD did, as of October 19, 1999, allow
ICC to believe that it would get a 14-day time extension. In reliance upon that, ICC did

/]

-11- 40080.0007.623931 3



it had made a mistake in granting the 14-day time extension and that ICC either had to accept the
extension or it would be withdrawn. When ICC did not sign Change Order No. 4, ITD withdrew
its offer to grant ICC a 14-day time extension.

Throughout the course of the appeal process, ITD continued to deny the request for time
extension. In ITD’s letter of September 12, 2001, however, ITD found a new entitlement basis
for ICC. 1TD found that as of October 19, 1999, before the completion of the Project, ITD had
jed ICC to believe that ICC would in fact be afforded a 14-day time extension because of the
girder delivery problem. The 14-day time extension would then extend the contract completion
date to November 28, 1999. Since that 14-day time extension was never actually implemented,
ITD found that ICC would be entitled to damages (time and/or money) that ICC may have
incurred as “a direct result of this action by ITD.” See ITD letter dated September 12,2001. In
other words, ITD would provide compensation for damages that ICC incurred as a result of
believing that it would get a 14-day time extension. ITD’s Chief Engineer was unequivocal that
he did not find that ICC was entitled to a time extension arising out of the girder delivery
problem, but only that ITD should compensate 1CC for any damages incurred by ICC in reliance
on the belief that it would receive at least a 14-day time extension.

2. Applicable Contractual Provisions Regarding Time Extensions. Three provisions

in ITD Standard Specification §108.06 are relevant to the issue of ICC’s entitiement to a time
extension as a result of the delay in girder supply. They provide:

1. If it is impossible for reasons beyond a contractor’s control
to complete the work within the contract time as specified

or as extended in accordance with the provisions of this
subsection, the contractor may at any time prior to the

not continue to work to try to complete the project earlier. Under these circumstances, it
would not be appropriate to allow ICC to impose disincentive penalties.

-12- 40080.0007.623831.3



expiration of the contract time, make a written request to
the engineer for an extension of time setting forth therein
the reasons which contractor believes will justify the
granting of his request.

2. The contractor should anticipate delayed delivery of certain
manufactured items that are to be incorporated into the
work. Items that have had long delivery times include, but
are not limited to, signal and illumination poles, signal
heads, and signal control equipment. The contractor must
submit orders on_these items of equipment as soon as

possible.

3. When the contractor must suspend operations due to the
delayed delivery of materials and can substantiate that an
unusual market condition such as an_industry-wide strike,
natural disaster, or area-wide shortage arose after bid

opening_preventing procurement of materials within the
allowable time limitation, contract time will be suspended.

The duration of the suspension will be based on current
availability of material from all possible sources. :

ITD Standards Specifications §108.06 (emphasis added).

Relative to the foregoing, ICC did order the girders as soon as reasonably possible after
the award of the contract. Thus, whether ICC is entitled to a time extension depends on whether
ICC “can substantiate that an unusual market condition such as and ... area wide shortage arose
afier bid opening, preventing procurement of materials within the allowable time limitation,” or
whether ICC can fit within the general provision of a delay caused by “circumstances beyond a
contractor’s control.”

3. Did ICC Prove Entitlement to a Time Extension Because of the Girder Delays?

Based on the evidence in the record, ICC has not established entitlement to a time extension
because of the girder supply delay because that delay was not the result of “an unusual market

condition such as area-wide shortage” which “arose after the bid opening and prevented the

-13 - 40080,0007.623931.3



necessary procurement of materials.” Further, ICC is responsible to control its subcontractors,
and when a subcontractor makes decisions which cause the subcontractor to be unable to meet
delivery schedules it has promised to the prime contractor, it cannot be said that the prime
contractor, in this case 1CC, has suffered a delay because of circumstances totally outside its
control, as required by the ITD Standard Specification §108.06.

The relevant facts are disputed by the parties. 1CC contends that there was effectively
only one precast girder supplier in the relevant geographic area, Eagle Precast. According to
ICC, one other supplier, Montana Pre-Stress, did not have adequate forms for this Project, and
others apparently declined to bid because of a significant amount of bridge work in the Salt Lake
City, Utah area in connection with the then-forthcoming Winter Olympics. Therefore, according
to ICC, Eagle Precast was in effect the only supplier available. Eagle Precast was unable to meet
the delivery deadline for the Rose Road Project largely because of a reseqﬁencing of girder
deliveries and the consequent delays on other projects, including ITD’s King Hill Project, which
resequencing and delays were allegedly caused by ITD.

On the other hand, ITD notes that other girder suppliers have been utilized in ITD
projects in this area in the past, Thus, the failure in this case does not amount to an area-wide

shortage of suppliers or material. Further, ITD notes that the inability of Eagle Precast to meet

The issue of whether an owner, by its conduct in one project, can adversely impact the
performance of a contractor on another project for the same owner was not directly raised
by the parties. The specific issue is whether an owner can, by failing to properly
administer one project, actively interfere with the contractor’s performance on another
project. There are instances in which an owner’s failure to coordinate contractors on
adjacent projects can cause impact to contractors on the subject project; and the owners
have been held responsible for such interference. The difference here is that there is no
evidence in the record that ITD did anything wrongful or failed to properly coordinate or
administer any other project in a way which could foreseeably cause or actually caused
impact to ICC on the Project.

-14 - 40080.0007.623931.3



the deadline was the result of the supplier’s decision to close down an Idaho Falls manufacturing
facility which could have been utilized for the Rose Road Project. This shutdown, after the bid
from Eagle Precast, does not give rise to unusual market conditions or create a basis for the
impacted contraclor to receive a time extension and relief from the owner. Moreover, Eagle
Precast made production sequencing changes and gave priority to other projects.

In summary, ICC has not met the requirements of §108.06 of the ITD Standards
Specifications. ICC has not established an area wide shortage of materials that would justify
entitlement to a time extension. Moreover, ICC cannot rely on the provisions of §108.06 which
allow time extensions for delays due to circumstances “beyond the control of the contractor”
when the circumstances causing the delay were deliberate decisions made by a contractor’s
subcontractor. See, e.g., Appeal of Applied Control T echnology Corp., 65-1 BCA 4597, ASBCA
No. 10,184 (1964). In this case, ICC’s recourse is with its supplier, Eagle Precast.?

4, If There is Entitlement to_a Time Extension, How Many Days Have Been
Established? As set forth above, there is no proven entitlement to a time extension under the
provisions of §108.06 of the ITD Standards Specifications. If entitlement had been proven, it
would be incumbent upon ICC to establish the number of days the Project was delayed as a
result of the delay in delivery of girders. In this regard, ICC introduced several updates of its
SureTrak Project Managers Schedule on the Project. According to the schedules, and the record,
it appears that there was a 51 day delay between the time when the last of the girders were
scheduled to be completed by Eagle Precast on August 9, 1999, and the time they were actually

delivered, September 29, 1999. Beyond that, ICC did not provide a critical path analysis to show

8 In fact, ICC has noted that it has backcharged Eagle Precast for some $35,000 for delays in
girder delivery.

-15- 40080,0007,623831.3



that the 51 day time period was a day-for-day delay to the crtical path of the Project.
Importantly, ICC failed to show that there was not concurrent delay or delay attributable to ICC
during the 51 day time period. I have little doubt, however, that the delay in girder supply did
significantly impact ICC. If this matter proceeds to arbitration, and if ICC can establish
entitlement, it will be essential for ICC to offer a critical path analysis to fully explain what
impact the delay caused to the critical path on the Project.

5. Conduct of the Parties Related to the Time Extension Issue. As noted in the

statement of facts, ICC makes note of two actions of concern by ITD relative to the time
extension issue:
(1) The fact that ITD’s resident engineer directed ICC to include a
schedule activity “supplier delay in casting girders” so that the delay to the
Project as a result of delays in girder supply could be tracke& and calculated.
Further, ICC presented evidence that ITD directed ICC to accelerate all other
aspects of the Project to ensure it was ready to install girders when they were
delivered; and
(2)  That ITD as of October 19, 1999, had led ICC to believe that ICC
would in fact receive a 14-day time extension as a result of the girder delay. As
noted above, that 14-day time extension offer did in fact materialize, but only
afier contract completion, and then it was withdrawn by ITD as erroneous.
As 1o these two actions, I find that ICC has not established a claim on the first issue -- the
ITD directed acceleration. From the record, it does not appear that ICC has any legal basis {0
make such a claim. At least, there is no persuasive evidence as to how ICC’s acceleration, if

any, affected ICC’s performance on the Project, nor is there evidence that 1CC would have

-16- 40080.0007,623931.3



timely completed the Project without its “aeceleration,” whether or not a time extension for
girder delivery delay was aljowed. 1CC has however provided evidence of the amount of double
time and time-in-a-half overtime it paid on the Project. This amount, according to exhibits
provided by ICC after the evidentiary hearing, indicate that ICC incurred 1,573 overtime hours
and 75 double time hours on the Project, and incurred an overtime cost of $28,030.96.

As to the second action, 1 find, as did ITD in its letter of September 12, 2001, that ITD is
responsible for any damages sustained by ICC as a result of believing, by Qctober 19, 1999, that
a 14-day time extension would be granted, by offering that 14-day time extension after the
completion of construction, and then withdrawing it. In this regard, ICC is entitled to whatever
damages it can establish it incurred as a result of such reliance. At the very least, ICC is entitled
to removal of any disincentive penalty, which at least at one point afier project completion was
assessed at $16,000 for completion 4 days later than the project corhpletion date of
November 15, 1999. 1CC may well have sustained other damages based upon the belief that it
would be accorded a 14-day time extension, but ICC did not present adequate evidence on such
damages at the evidentiary hearing, or in its documentary submittals. ICC should be afforded the
opportunity to present such damages to the Idaho Transportation Board.

6. Equitable Considerations. As noted at the outset, if the parties to this dispute
cannot resolve their differences through the contractual appeal process, ICC would be forced to
submit this matter to arbitration for final resolution. According to §105.17 of the ITD Standard
Specifications, disputes of between $50,000 and $250,000 must be resolved through binding
arbitration, in accordance with the standard procedures of the Construction Industry Arbitration
Rules of the American Arbitration Association. If this matter is subjected to arbitration, the

evidentiary record will no doubt be expanded beyond the evidence introduced by the parties at

-17 - 40080,0007.623931.3



the evidentiary hearing, and likely will include expert testimony concerning the meaning of
«ynusual market conditions” and “area-wide shortages” as set forth in §108.06 of the ITD
Standard Specifications. I would also expect that a more detailed CPM schedule analysis would
be presented whereby impact to the critical path of the delay in girder supply could be properly
measured. It would be possible that an arbitrator might be persuaded by this additional evidence
to allow ICC a time extension for the girder supply delay. On the record before me, however, no
such time extension was substantiated.

In this same context, it is entirely possible that an arbitrator would, even under the facts
presented by the parties before, at, and after the evidentiary hearing, find that ICC is entitled to
the full 14-day time extension, which ITD indicated it would give, in fact offered, and then
withdrew.? If an arbitrator made such a finding, ICC would be entitled not only to relief from the
disincentive penalties, but also to compensation at the rate of $4,000 per da}.r for each day the
Project finished early. Therefore, ICC would receive the sum of $40,000.

+
Dated this 1 i day of February, 2002.

Hearing Office

9 Weighing on the opposite side of the issue is that before the 14-day offer was withdrawn,

ITD allowed ICC a full opportunity to accept the 14-day time extension, but ICC
declined to do so.

-18 - 40080.0007.623531.3



EXHIBIT 258

Il:TproWnin\pnmdecn\wuwz Droft March 27, 2002
IDAHO
FOREST HIGHWAY PROGRAM
¥ 2002 - 2006
FINAL
NTH STATUS AND COST (1,000'3)
FH FROJECT NAME KM TYPE OF WORK RECON| FUTVRE | SPONSOR REMARKS ey
NO & TERMINT (MT} 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 AGENCY NUNIER
PROTECTS STATEWIDE Preliminary Engincering | 2.298 | 1,500 | 1900 | 1500 [ 1900 {1900
Canstruction Ergineering | 953 | 1,250 | 1,250 | 1.250 | 1,250 | 1.250
9 [ENAVILLE-THOMFSON PASS HWY 92
[ MURRAY-THOMPSON PASS 156 |[RECONSTRUCTION Fs (LALM SETTLEMENT 259
P 29.1 - 30.8 9.7} ™
(75 [HOWELL CANVONROAD 184 |CORRECTIVE ACTION | 58
58 77 TO MT HARRISON PARKING | {11.4)
52 |MESA FALLS HIGHWAY 254 |MINGR RECONSTRUCT, )
e 125 - 203 (15.9) {as, PAVE
€3 [COUNCIL - CUPRUM 288 |RECONSTRULCT, FAVE | 518 T L1173
(2) MP 10.2 - P 290 (17.9)
167 |PRESEAVATION 5,900 | 7,600 [3 POTENTIAL PL CANDIDATE IN Gl 3088 |
(10.4) |ALTERNATIVE I |ITD COMPANION PROTECT e
KEY #8071
RECONSTRUCT,PAVE | 4,000 [ DROP TO "06 IF CONSTRUCTION 6133
ITh  |cANNOT 88 COMPLETED IN 2002
{1 SEASON JOB)
103 3 @ |
6,700 TTh  |PL CANDIDATE
330057} l
Fs FS DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT
02)
WP 107,57 - 110.09 AND Fs 4653
MP }00.00 - 100.97
75 [GRAND TARGHEE ROAD (CFLHD) 500 Fs TO CFLHD; L CANDIDATE: )
s ITh  |LOCAL CONTRIGUTION $300.000
2,000 | 2,600 |9.600 Fs [P CANDIDATE 5 |
FY04/03 BACKUP PROJECTS: NLT ‘0T
FYO4 Bachup 3; POTENTIAL PARTNER WITH COUNTY
FYO5 Backup zg ML TIPLE CORRIGOR PROJECTS
FY05 Bochup 3,200
FY05 Boclup 1,200
48 [OVERLAY 2,500 FYD4 RACKUF PROJECT; NLT 07
(3.0 Bockup
FYD4 2,450} FYO# BACKUP PROJECT: NLT 07
REPLACE BRIDSE | paciup 5000
4 | FY03 1,500 FY 03 BACKUP PROTECT; NLT 07
40) Backup POSSIBLE MULTIRLE aoammr
OJECTS
36 |[OLARK FORY RIVER BRIDGE REPLACE BRIDGE 4,800 ITD  |[POTENTIAL PL PARTNERSHIP
57 [WARM SPRINGS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION 1100 Match with $1,100,000 F5 Funds
MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS GVER/UNDERRUNS 450 | 1,000 | 1.000 [1,000 | 1,000 | 1000
SEXTRA WORK |
TOTAL 19,766 | 10,050 | 13,750 | 13,650 |13.750 | 4,150 | 16750 [
FUNDS AVAILABLE 19,794 12,617 [12.617 [ 12517 | 12,817 EB_IT
faLanGE 0 | 2567 | (1.133) | (1,033} (1.133) | 0,467 ({16,750}
FY 02 FUNDS AVAILABLE INQLUDE: FY 01 FUNQS AVATLABLE INOLUDE:
TEA-21 ALLOCATION $12,616,957.00 TEA-21 ALLOCATION $12.472.442.00
FY Ol AUGUSY REDISTRIBUTION $650,000.00 FY 00 AUGUST REDLSTRIBUTION $1,500,000.00
FY I TEA-21 ROLLLP $949.00 FY 00 TEA-21 ROLLUP $9,374.00
REPAYMENT FROM CENTRAL $2,300,000.00 REDLSTRIBUTION {$650,000.00}
LOAN FROM MONTANA $2,300,000.00
RABA $1.926,571.00
F¥ 02 TOTAL $19.794 47700 EY 0L TOTAL $13,331,817.00
TEA-21 Athocation Includes Sec 1102({f)
Obligation Limitation reduction of: APPROVED:
FY 00 129% RO W, CARMICHAEL, bIVISION ENGINEER DATE
o 1% WESTERN FEDERAL LANDS HIGHWAY DIVISION
FY 02 9.4% FEDERAL HTEHWAY ADMINISTRATION

11



EXHIBIT 259

youid 1 Aq pasedaig

¥ Jo ¢ abieq

ND
N2
NO
ND
N2
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
NJ

N2
NO
NO
NJ
NO
NJ
NJ

a0'0L § TVLOLONVYD
ces'l $ 12101 18430 W [311D
06F'Y $ VLol
05E 0se gee 5002
0te oce HH ] G002
oSt 0sl 86 €002
agi 9% (14]8 £002
0El gl 1 £002
0lc 02 9.1 £002
094 092 66% €002
99 99 g9 £002
£l Ell 0! £002
8yl BFl 2148 £002
28y 8 oLy £002
GEG') GES'L oo0'z 002
vEV'E ¢ I1e10) pasodoid W 219410
vig's $ vLOL
0z8 0z8 4] £002
965 965 oG $002
1743 el ¥19 $002
(544 6b¥ 00s £002
BOE'} 80E°L q0g'L €002
Zi8 cl8 0e8 €002
Go8 cog . 508 £002
~{ooos)

WY SS:LE
c0/8/5

Sje0) pag
Sleo) [eag
S|eod [esg
Sleoy [eag
§jeog) [eag
sleo) [eag
s|eos [eag
5jeo) [eeg
S|eo) [eeg
S|e0]) [eag
Buepnsay
89BHNS3Y MW

SPUNVId AO3T LS 2002 AN\C00edW\dH-X
e o fty=my ‘GusoecBu eupigesds3d WBseq pERISICD0d SSEEIaL) 0eubUT SU0D=3) VORAEUOIND Aex

auoysoyg o) Buipoog 9zsn  8kZ8
auljelod @ sexe enig uofaasiaN E6SN W28
;g1 abpolomordegoyds J6HS 168 )
VOO N ‘PUIYINOS 01 pY IH Ydelod 061 0648 |
aungoj0611or ¥HS 68.8 |
ujgevejuoy oy glapy Aunod Zsn 888 b
1940 2[2100000) PY USBW OO S6SN /8/8 |
uojainseal] o} pY N 00VZ ¥EHS #928  §
68SNiorolAueqn 9EHS 028 S
femybi 1-Q 01 M 009G 9EHS 6928 S
loqunH juopeg 'oAY YIS SLI  LkEL S
sueld puUnoy G6SN 8858 )

5jea jeag
Juawaoe|day abpug
Juawsaae|day abpug
20BPNSAY MW
20BHUNSSY MW
0BUNSAY YW
20BURSAY MW

“NOILONRd _ 3SVIUONI

Z00Z A4 l

= ==
J1VHNILSI  03INa3IHIS  UVIAND
WYVH20YUd LNJYUND

WHOMJ0IdAL  uw

SIAONYAQY-C0AD

S133royd 3181SS0d ¥3H10

sjeo) jeag pajeasiieun Z-g
sabipug 10 ulpe)

18 1D wnupyey

66 SN 19 0) 8UN 1S uojBuIysE
13yeg o} abpug Jaa 1w
uojsald o} uoiieq

SMOpEai 4|3 0} 1) JBPeA

SAINVAQY 0350404d
31N0Y¥ ON A3X Lsid

NOILYIOT

sjoafold MON/S3DUDAPY, pasodoid

(zoisyy 4o sy)
NY1d ¥V3A 40 ON3

WVHO0Ud AVMHOIH J3ANNd-3LVLS Z00C Ad

alvis
L6 HS
£S HS
09 HS
BZ HS
9t HS
2 HS

1648
19EL
6299
1062
0951
Zrbl
6ESB

o W0 0N

O
a0

—



Cosur grdlens
farran Lms

!uEI

- KDOTgwal
BE'(-AFI

St.urrleu

SHOSHONE

i r_-CL-E_lR;llE_I-_-_-_-—-—--_
[}

State of Idaho
2010 STATEWIDE RURAL
FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

LEGEND

Trovelway Classification

Interstote
Principal Arterial

Minor Arterial

Major Collector

June 2002

Interstate Numbered Highway
U.5. Numbered Highway
State Numbered Highway
Urban Areas

County seats

Other cities

EEe

N

N

Kilometers
20 40 60 80 100

20 Miles 40 60
SCALE

_cLanr)
1 FREMONT

|

o
frearerers Twin Fos i LJ""'"
1 5
&3
Mgyt ol
£}
BEAR L_A_‘E

THM FALLS

9¢ LI9THXH



EXHIBIT 261

EXHIBIT A
ITD 2003 PROPQSED LEGISLATIVE IDEAS
Pending Approval by the ITD Board
June 28, 2002

Priority Description Contact

# Person

1 PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY — This legislation wouid Ed Pemble

repeal Section 49-1210(2), |daho Code. This section requires the 332-7830

department to cancel the vehicle registration of any person with a SR-22
(proof of financial responsibility) requirement on their driver's license who
owns or is driving a vehicle which is not listed on the SR-22 certificate.
The department does not have the capability to collect driver’s license
numbers for all owners listed on a vehicle registration and compare those
numbers with a list of those required to file proof of financial responsibility.
The department has never implemented this section of code, but has
relied on the self-certification statement on the vehicle registration “l/we
certify under penalty of law that this vehicle is and will be continuously
insured as prescribed by law..."

2 | COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE HAZMAT ENDORSEMENTS - This Ed
legislation would amend Sections 49-303 and 49-313, Idaho Code, to Pemble
implement the requirements Section 1012 of the U.S. Patriot Act (P.L. 332-7830

107-56), signed into law on October 26, 2001. Section 1012 prohibits a
state from issuing or renewing a license to operate a motor vehicle
transporting hazardous materials (HAZMAT) unless it is determined that
the applicant does not pose a security risk. The state will need to request
a background and fingerprint check on the applicant by the U.S. DOT and
Department of Justice before issuing the HAZMAT endorsement. In
November, 2001, the USDOT announced it would issue a rule to
implement Section 1012, but has not issued the rule as yet. The content
of this legislation will depend on the requirements of the federal rule.

3 | ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLES - This legislation would amend Amy
Chapter 18, Title 49, Idaho Code, to develop a new process for removal Smith
and disposal of abandoned motor vehicles. The current process is 334-8660

confusing and has uncertain requirements for determining the value of an
abandoned motor vehicle. Law enforcement personnel are not properly
equipped to appraise the value of a vehicle to determine the proper
disposal requirements. Towing companies, law enforcement personnel,
vehicle owners and vehicle lien holders all have complaints about the
current process.

4 | HIGHWAY “QUICK CLEARANCE" LAW - This legislation would amend Greg
Section 49-1301, Idaho Code, to require motorists to move their vehicles Laragan
quickly from the highway after involvement in minor traffic accidents and 334-8535
frees them from liability for doing so. The law could also allow
transportation agencies to remove vehicles or cargo from the highway
without the owner's consent in order to quickly restore traffic flow to the
highway. This would require an amendment to Section 40-310, Idaho
Code. Timely restoration of the roadway to full capacity considerably
improves incident access and reduces traffic congestion, secondary
accidents and driver frustration.

Created by Timothy L. Greeley 6/28/2002
X:\Legislation\2003 Legislative Session\Ideas\2003 leg summary.doc



EXHIRIT 262

TJo |98
‘suopeNw| Jo ayeISIsed  00°0§ 00'0% 00°0F$ 00°0$ SSPPTIS S8'¥8T 1S
86/01 U1 [e8a} 01 Ju3s pue
86/6 PUBWIAP ‘B6/8 Tul[|lq X ], "SUOHENWN] JO MBS ISed  00°0S 00°0v$ 81°688% 00°0% £5°1ZLS 1L°059°1$

‘suonelil Jo aelsised  GO°0% 00’ors 0008 £9°L1918 00°0% £9°L59°1$

‘suonENwl] Jo ymeis sty 00°0% 00'0F% 6L700°CS 00°0% 00°0% 6L¥P0CS

86/1/01 1287
0) JU3s-21 3[1.] "PALUNS3I SUONII|[0T} "§6/L PaSIRySI(l

"L6/1 P2y Anydnojueq ‘suopepun| Jo pmeisised  00°0$ 00'0v$ 0008 99'8LT°1% LE'LESS £0°951°Z8
‘suoneyw| Jo aamelsised 000§ 00'0v3 00'0% 19°658°C$ 0003 19°668°¢S
66/S
u {e3a] 0) Juas-ay “A|dwod o) pajie; uatp pajsanbar ueyd
wd "g6/01 U paAlesm puog "suonejuiy jo aymeisised  (0°0% 00'0rs 00°0% 78'196°cS 0008 Z8'100'r8
ue|d) Ha3D X8 ]
sjuIMMO.) [Bulg a8ewmeqg JUAUIBISUIIY  NpnY pauimay alleaAl junowy
(000'18) 4240
00T 183X [eoslq

A40 NHLLTIM H9 OL SINNODDV



7Jo 798y

uduLIIEY)) pivog uone)iodsu

Neq

00°09€8  S6°06T°ES BOP8Y'IIS  L8P99'SE  06'666'0TS

apeuw: azom

siud ¢ 96/ Ul JoATem puoq Joj paroidde sem Jorue)
"OF" 118°p$ sem D) [eWBUQ "suohepwy] Jo AMeIs 358 00°0$ 00°0+8 00°0% 9£'996% E0°1% 6€°L00°18

§)as5€ OU M [0/6T/E
pajy Aadnnjueq £ Jaidey?) “suonelwn; Jo aymeIs 1sed  00°0$ 00°0¥3 00°0% I ¥r'696% ¥i'600°18S
XE) T6/P 10] 9[1 1507 “suoneyiwil] jo aymeisised  00°0$ 0008 00°0% 00'08 £7'€90° 13 EV'E90°1S

‘0001%

JaA0 2ouBfRq [2101 UM [eSe 0 JU3S 31 Npne Jaye
PauE)s SUOLIS([03 XE) {6/C "SUOLRHWI] JOo ayumis 158 00'0% 00°0v8 86958 00°08 TTLTBS 0TPzT'1$

e 14D XeJ

SHUIUIWOY) [eul] adeweqg JUAWANEISURY  NpNY paiLingay aBeapy junowy



FXHIBIT 263

Z0/0£/8 - NOISSIWENS TYNIDIHO— 1S3ND3Y 1390NA ¥0Ad AL - Z2Z Jo 1 ebed

g-g uod ‘Riuoyine Bujpuads pajeudosddess sapn(oul saunppuadx pajewss €002 Ad .
0L’ 0'geg’l 08€8°¢ 0'9ER"L 0'9£8'1L di4 A3aNnd
e’ 0'8E8’L 0'geR’L 09eqd'L 0°'9e8'L did Ivi0L
0ov'9L8°)EY 006'064'9L5 005°286'0EY 00Z'08.'98¢ 008'vaE 0FS AviOL
- 5 - 5 5 wng dwnq
00E'€L2'0L 0ov'e68'p1 DOE'EZB'0L 004'6¥0'9 004'926'v1 sjuawAhed |ysuag pue aalsniL
009'sy1'992 002'264'S0F 0ol'g9¢'99z 000'0EL'6EL 005'v90°'2L€ Aeing jepde)
00g'vEB'SS 00e'218'8s 000'05t'95 00L'E6L'LS 008°206'95 samnppuadxy Guiesado
002'€29'66 005'9v2'L6 001'9vE' L6 00V’ 20¢°06 008°'06+'96 §]807) |[BULIDSI
1senbay sainypuadxy uojjeudosday saunppuadx3 uoyeudoiddy 123]q0 Ag
el pajewls3 jlewbuo |enay |eiel
00’9484 EY 006'062'9.S 005'286'0EP 00Z'082'98¢E 008°8E'0FS aviol
- - - 0012 000'9EE pun4 (eseus9) 6 00-1000
oov'i182 00E'542 00€'sL2 009'0v2 00v'18Z saneulay | y0-1220
000'052 008'vo2 009'v92 00L'cy 009'v92 saneuosay J £0-1220
002'228') 00L'06P'E 00.'69€'¢ 006'L0S't 000'v29'C sonneuoay p Z20-1¢20
000'000'2 000'000'2 000'000°2 000'S05"} 000'000°'2 Ajajes et oyep) § 00-£920
. 002'SEY'Z e 00E'686 006'vZ9'E pung Jaises|q paiwisay ‘Aemubi p 80-0920|
00F'900'y 005’6209 00L'2S0'p pog'Lie's 002°ZE0°'9 Aemybiy @E1S 0 GO-09Z0
000'915 008'v59 008'r59 004'G9E 002'£59 Aemybi @j€1S | $0-0920
008'051°212 00¥'£59°'90¢E 00c'6e9'212 002Z'EBL'BLL 002°'620'892 Aemybiy miE1S } €£0-0920
001'66.4'6502 00S'LE2'PSE 002°'969'€02 005'818'961L 008'c8v'9se AemybiH @e1S P 20-0920
- - - - g pajouisay :Aemybiy p 10-0920
tsenbay sainjpuadx3y uoneudoiddy sgIn)puadxy uoneudoiddy 82:n0g pund Ag
|elol pajews3y lewbug jen)oy |ejol
ooF'9LB'IEY 006'062'9.45 005'286"0EY 00Z'08.'98¢€ 008°v8e’0rs V1oL
008'yo2'y 00L'261'y 002°261'y 002'ESQ°E Qo2'9es’'e uajiepodsuely Jiqnd 8o 062
00L'v0P'E 000'0€0'y 009'606'2 006'201°2 000’905 syneuasay 20 062
00€'209°152 0DE'662°v6E 000'rLS'ES2 oog'egz'ale 000'6EE°65E uopisinbay Aepp-jo-wiBid g wonIngsuo) eRUOD 90 06T
000'008' 000'008'2 000°008'Z 006'G8Z'2 000'008'2 samoed jexded 5o 062
002'668'821 002'vor'ezl 009'vL0'92) oog'otz'zz 001°'285'0€L suopesadQ AemybiH 0 062
00+'990'81 009'L5¥'2L 009'254'21 00S't00'9L ooL'gEY 2L Sa|sA 1010 £0 062
002'089' 00¥'909'c 00P'909't 00¥'E6S'E 000°'129'c Buwued 20 06z
006°202'02 002'005'L2 009°269'L2 008'vey'aL 006°1LLE'BL SaJIABS aANelsIupY B Juawabeue 10 062
15anbay LSaunjpuadxy uojjeudosddy sain)puadxy uojjepdosddy Aypanjoyuonaund Jolepy Ag
ejoL pajewysy _mz_m_%m. [eNy |1ejo}
Y002 Ad €002 Ad r. A X 2002 Ad 2002 A4
CoLZ-E| AT TE T
‘ £
8jeqg & Jojoau wawpkdaq jo aamelbis
; 7 . "MOjaq pajespu) si SSejo pIepuels
pue ‘saunos pun) "weiboid solew Aq sainppuadxe jo Aueununs eyj pajesipu; sieak {e2sy 3y} 10} (uopnsul Jo *aoo ‘Aouabe)

Juswyedsp ay) jo sasmpuadxe pue s1di183a) ay) g)es Apadosd SULIOJ PBYIENE BY) AJHad | *8pOD OUBP| 'E0SE-2G YIM BIUBPIOIIE u|

‘ON UOIS|ABY IO T ¥ uoIssuugns (eulbug

sabeq — jo—  abey

00 :ON Apanoy
{ON uonouny
062 0+ Kouaby

o/

VN CALIAILDY

*NOILONN

ANINLYVEIA NOILYLHOdSNYHL O 1 TADNIOV
NOLLYDIJiLY3D aNY >m_<s_§a . _mi._.m,qn_mm

1sanbay 00z Ad



EXHIBIT 264

you| snsueer :Aq pasedaid SATNYAQY-Z0AL \SIX'NY1d AOQ3 Q34 2002 ANC00ZdW\DH X
Aep Jo Wbry=pmy ‘ubiseq Juegnsuo=0d ‘Buuaaubuz fud=3d ‘seimn=1n ‘Butesuibu jsuon=39 ‘Guueaubu3 Jensuo)d=00 ‘UoRILISUOI=ND Aoy
| gzs'sy $] rewoL pueio
Lzy'sl 8| swaloid psisenbay uoynquisipsy jelol
N2'33 082t 082'l 0 SHN 1eid Burepnsay oMIASUCQQID O) HA MO YUON  E6SN 0282 9
N3 "33 06 062 0 S)e1S-d1S S00Z qeyay Jouly A1 uepes IS Yk 0} poomusl  0ZSN 0042 €
ND'3D LI6'E LIB'E 0 3eIS-d1S $002 Guwepnsay JNealylsal EEHS 8904 9
N2 '39 18F 18y 0 g1e1S-4a  $002 abpug ygEue)loopeelg  L6SN BE8L S
ND 002} 002t 0 Wi £002 abpug wngsQ o0} 66ojiey 061 2908 |}
N2 '3D ov8 ov8 0 [e307-ME £002 abpug llampie]) ‘ssediang) anuany YIoL €44/-d1S 1608 €
Buipung owaq ¥31S| 01 PapPY  ND 005"t 005't 0 SHN 2 Bupspim Joleyy  py uokueg sayding o sBuudg epos Q£ SN €288 S
yoeqhed UORONASUOD) BOUBADY  ND 5b2's 52's 0 (SHN) o0V £002 uoneaojay exporanaibleg 668N G1BZ |
S1S3INDIY NOLLABRYLSIGIN
Lor‘le | sweloid ssueapy [ejol
¥o8q4ed UORINASUOY BIUBADY  ND 856't 856°L 0 (SHN) D0V €002 uoneao(ey ey ojanaiblag G6SN GIBZ L
££08/2£08 WO 18P0 ND 3D 049 049 0 Juswaoueyuy €002 Bujdeaspuer uoflealyinea [eILUlUa) [[BMpeD ZZ00-d1S 0868 €
ND 18 118 0 N1-dlS 6002 Buiuue)d Bumueld 0dd D01 1048 S
3d 00} 0ok 0 N1-dls €002 GUEITILITTE Buiuueld uojepodsues) ssedwod W07 €18 €
Buipung Japiog/opliod o) pappy¥  NO 000'2 000'L 0 SHN [8d uonesosy o) Arepunog 'IN | HS1OM'66-SN S6SN LUy )
ND 966'02 96602 0 Wl £00Z uonINfsucIsy 83 IH Gury o) Auag suusis) v81 S9LL ¥
L S3ONVAQv.Q3ZUNOINd. L
SINIWWOD NOILONNS 3SVI¥ONI JLVWIIST (3INCIHOS WVYOONd ¥VIA YUOM J0 3dAL NOILY201 31N0¥ ON A3X 1SI0
200Z A4 N3
(s.000%)
Auoyiny uoneb)go enwuog |BJapag Jo UORNGLISIPAY Z00Z ‘6 IsNBny 10j paysanbay syoafoid
pue Wd ¥2:Z

@ awyoeRy sadueapy 103fold paziliold weibold AemyBbiy jesapad Z00Z Ad Z002/1/8 40 SV

3



EXHIBIT 2A5

BEFORE THE IDAHO TRANSPORTATION BOARD
STATE OF IDAHO
In the Matter of the Appeal of the Claim of :

Inland Crane, Inc. and Harcon, Inc.,
V.
The Idaho Transportation Department. FINAL DECISION
Claim for the Removal of Geotextile Walls
on the Goff Bridge, North of Riggins,
Idaho County, Project BRF-4113(078),

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Contract No. 5717 )
)

I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

This matter involves an administrative appeal from the decision of the Chief Engineer
denying the above mentioned claim. This appeal is taken to the Board under the Idaho
Transportation Department (ITD) Standard Specification §105.17, which is a part of the contract
for the construction of this project. The Board received this appeal from Inland Crane, Inc. and
Harcon, Inc. (Claimants), on February 8, 2002. The Board approved the use of a one-member
Dispute Review Board (DRB) selected by the parties under the ITD Standard Specifications, to
receive evidence from Claimants and ITD on the claim, and submit findings and
recommendations to the Board. A hearing was held before the DRB on September 12, 2002.
The DRB issued its findings and recommendations on September 25, 2002, and transmitted the
recommended decision to the parties and the Board.

This matter came before the Board for review and issuance of a final decision on

October 18, 2002 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. The Board having reviewed the
findings and recommendations of the DRB, and being fully advised in the matter now renders its

final decision on the appeal of this claim.

FINAL DECISION - Page 1



II. FACTUAL FINDINGS

The Board adopts as its own the findings of the DRB as set forth in its letter of findings
and recommendations dated September 25, 2002, a copy of which letter is attached as Exhibit A
and incorporated herein by this reference.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing findings, it is the Conclusion of the Board that:

1. Claimants have established entitlement to additional compensation for removal of the
material in the vicinity of the bridge abutments, which compensation should be paid by ITD to
the Claimants under lump-sum item “SPB-04D” of the contract.

2. Claimants have established entitlement to additional compensation for removal of the
remaining approach fill, which compensation should be paid by ITD to the Claimants under
unit-price item “205-A Excavation” of the contract.

3. The specific amount of the payments (quantum) due under the foregoing conclusions
is to be determined by the agreement of the parties.

IV. DECISION

ITD shall pay to the Claimants the sums determined to be due under the above findings
for removal of the material in the vicinity of the bridge abutments under lump-sum item “SPB-
04D” of the contract, and for the removal of the remaining approach fill under unit-price item
*205-A Excavation” of the contract, such sums to be determined by the agreement of the parties
in calculating the quantity of such material and fill removed by the Claimarnts on the project .

DATED this fﬁ_ thday of October, 2002.

CHARLES L. WINDER
Chairman, Idaho Transportation Board

FINAL DECISION - Page 2



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 2/ J'[A;]-'ay of October, 2002, I caused a true and correct

copy of the above and within FINAL DECISION to be mailed by first class mail, postage

prepaid , to:

FINAL DECISION - Page 3

Inland Crane

¢/o Harcon, Inc.
3931 E. Boone
Spokane, WA 99202

Idaho Transportation Department
P.O. Box 7129
Boise Idaho 83707-1129

,Mf

- it i




3330 Stone Creek Road
Sulte 101
Boise, 1D 837034916

RECEIVED

CEP 26 2002

1.T.0.
CONSTRUCTION

Tal:
Fax:

: C. W. Anderson & Associates

September 25, 2002

A‘. John Gates, Claims Engineer
Idaho Transportation Department
3311 West State Street
Boise, ID 83703

if

208344 5726
208.345.6701
208.345.8872

cander0126@cs.com

Mr. Barry Peterson
Harcon, Inc.

3931 East Boone
Spokane, WA 99202

Reference: Goff Bridge Letter No. 05

Re: Goff Bridge, North of Riggins, idaho County

Project No. BRF-4113(078); Key No. 2636; Contract Nox5717

Subjectt  Claim — Removal of Geotextile Reinforced Walis

Recommendation of Dispute Review Board K

Gentlemen:

.j; _ ;-

With reference to Appendix A, Dispute Review Board, Three-Party Agreement
effective 6/11/02 between the Department: Idaho Transportation Depariment; the

Contractor: Harcon, Inc. and the Dispute Review Board (DRB) Members: Mr. C. W.
(Smilie) and Section V. C. Findings and Recommendations, attached please find the
Recommendation of Dispute Review Board for the Goff Bridge Claim-Removal of

Geotextile Reinforced Walls.

It has been a pleasure serving as a DRB Member and | appreciate the
cooperation of the parties to the dispute. if | can be of additional assistance to the

parties, please contact me at your collective convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

- . CONSTRUCTION
M 4 ¢ ROUTING SLIP
C. W. Anderson, P.E. - E £
C! 7 ENGR [
CWADbms . Sk =
|ast s
Attachment: As stated T.assoce
CMS 5U
PA
D SP
]
Letter_GoffBridge_05.doc Page 1 of 1 DM

cet CE AcEle) Lecel . DE-2  FuiwA

130



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

GOFF BRIDGE, NORTH OF RIGGINS

Recommendation of Dispute Review Board

CONTRACT NO.: 5717

PROJECT: BRF-4113 (078)

KEY: 2836

LOCATION: GOFF BRIDGE, NORTH OF RIGGINS
HIGHWAY: Us-95

COUNTY: IDAHO

CONTRACTOR: HARCON, INCORPORATED
DISPUTE NO.: Claim — Removal of Geotextile Reinforced Walls: Job No. 1015
HEARING DATE: September 12, 2002

DISPUTE:

Bid Schedule ltem Number SPB-04-D, Remove Carrier Beam and Substructure
does or does not include Removal of Geotextile Retaining Wall(s). The Harcon position
is that Item Number SPB-04-D does not include Removal of Geolextile Retaining
Wall(s). The Idaho Transportation Department position is that Item Number SPB-04-D
does include the Removal of Geotextile Retaining Wall(s).

HARCON, INC. [INLAND CRANE, INC.] POSITION:

The removal of the Geotlextile Retaining Wall built under Bid ltem SPB-02
(Geotextile Retaining Wall) is not included in the work to be performed under Bid ltem

SPB-04-D (Remove Carrier Beam and Substructure). The definition of Substructure
states the following:

“Substructure. That part of the structure below the bridge seats, below
the skewbacks of arches, below the top of footings of rigid frames, below
the top of caps of trestle bents, or below the top of columns on box
girders. Wingwalls and backwalls or abutments shall be considered as
part of the substructure.”

The GRW extends for 90 feet south and 130 feet north of the “bridge seats or

coping supports...” and does not relate to removal of the detour "bridge”. The detour
bridge removal would only involve removal of materials between the bridge seats.

GoffBridge_DRB Recommendation.doc Page 1 of 6 Last printed 9/25/2002 11:15 AM 1 3 1



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

The contractor also notes that the removal of the GRW obviously involves an
entirely different labor and equipment mix than the bridge removal. The GRW removal
requires excavation and material removal work which is more consistent with an
excavation item. The contractor notes the definition of Structures includes “retaining
walls” as a structure, not a substructure (H.l. 008). The contractor “cannot find specific
language that classifies the geogrid wall as a substructure’ (H.l. 018).

The subcontractor and contractor each cerlified and submitted the claim
February 18, 2000 and February 23, 2000 respectively in accordance with Specification
Section 105.17.

IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT POSITION:

Position 1 — Definition of Terms
1. *Wingwalls and backwalls of abutments shall be considered as part of the
substructure.” The GRW clearly serves as both a support for the abutments
and as wingwalls for the bridge approaches.

2. “between inside faces of end supports” is only there to describe where you
measure a bridge to determine its length.

Position 2 — Patent Ambiguity

Reference to Mr. John Black's letter dated 8/28/02, paragraph #2:

Discusses the position regarding information given at the 2/15/96 pre-bid meeting
and Harcon's duty to inquire prior to bid when there is a patent ambiguity. Mr.
Black informs Harcon that the two provisions do not constitute a patent ambiguity
put rather are “perfectly harmonious”. At a meeting held on 11/2/01, with
Harcon, Inland Crane and ITD in attendance ... the two Special Provisions had
exactly the opposite meanings and were therefore perfectly disharmonious.

When Addendum #2 was issued with no minutes of the 2/15/96 pre-bid meeting,
Harcon did have the duty to inquire prior to bid and they did not perform this duty.

If Harcon had made the inquiry prior {0 bid, regarding the two patently ambiguous
specifications, ITD would have no defense at this time regarding the information
given at the 2/15/96 pre-bid meeting.

Position 3 — GRW Removal under Excavation item

_-______-_—-—————_-—_-"—-__—__

Prior to the pre-bid meeting on 2/15/96, Harcon faxed to ITD a copy of a Harcon
memo dated 2/13/96 with 9 questions Harcon wanted answered at the meeting.
Tom Pfister orally answered the questions. Question number 3 was, “Does the

GoffBridge_DRB Recommendation.doc Page 2 0f6 Last printed 8/25/2002 11:15 AM

132



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

Geo-Textile that supports the Detour Bridge Abutment have to come back out
again under SPB-04D?" Tom Pfister's answer to this question was “Yes"
Harcon does not dispute this in their claim. However, ifi [Harcon’s] letter dated
6/21/99 ... states, “We thought that the material was to be removed under an
excavalion item in the contract, either ltem 205A excavation or ltem 210-A-2
structure excavation.”

If we (ITD) ignore the pre-bid clarification that was verbally given at the 2/15/96
meeting then ... “was the contract ambiguous regarding payment for the removal
of the Geotextile Retaining Walls?* Reviewed Harcon's arguments, but do not
agree with Harcon's interpretations and find them to be unreasonable. ... find
contract not ambiguous in this regard. ... agree with the DE's [District
Engineer's] interpretation, i.e. that the walls are to be removed and paid for under
ltem SPB-04D. We [ITD] did a thorough reviéw of the contract documents and
found nothing there that would lead a bidder to believe that the Geotextile
Retaining Wall was to be removed and paid for under an excavation item, either
ltem 205A Excavation or 210-A-2 Structure Excavation, as Harcon has claimed
in their letter dated 6/21/99.

if the Geotextile Retaining Wall was to be removed and paid for under an
excavation item there would be a substantial quantity of ltem 205A or 210-A-2 on
Sheet 27 of 32 of the Plans and the only excavation quantity there is 242CY of
Structure Excavation.

Harcon did not ask if the removal of the Geotextile Retaining Wall was to be paid
under ltem 205A or 210-A-2, as they now say is their [Harcon] interpretation.
Harcon's question was, "Does the Geo-Textile Wall that supports the Detour
Bridge Abutment have to come back out again under ltem SPB-04D?"

inland Crane 'says in the claim that they only bid removal of the concrete
abutments under ltem SPB-04D. They [Inland Crane] say they did not include
the removal of the Geotextile Retaining Wall.

The contract clearly provides for a completed work, i.e., for the temporary detour
construction to be completely removed.

We [ITD] confirm the decision of the DE and find no entitlement to the claim.

In July 2, 1998 letter from the ITD Resident Engineer, stated "I must reiterate that
the removal of the GRW is included in ltem SPB-04D. The Resident Engineer
continues “Inland Crane's letter seems to concur with my standpoint that the
GRW is a part of the structure and not an approach fill as you mentioned in our
last parinering meeting. In addition, the definition of substructure as given in
Subsection 101.02 of the Standard Specifications is as follows, ‘That part of the
structure below the bridge seats...”. The letter then continues to inform Harcon
[Inland Crane] that “In my consideration of your request, | solicited input from an

GoffBridge_ DRB Recommendstion.doc Page dol 6 Lasi printed 8/25/2002 11:15 AM 1 3 3



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

independent bridge designer, who concurred that the GRW is substructure. His
[the bridge designer] concurence was based on other bridges that had sheet pile
or soldier pile wall substructures.”

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION:

In reviewing the Specifications, the Contract, the Drawings, and submittals by
each of the parties, the DRB finds conflicting interpretations on the part of Harcon/Inland
(HA) and the Idaho Transportation Department (ITD).

This recommendation consists of two parts as follows:

Part one in that SPB-2 specifies the work required to fumish and install a
complete Geotextile Retaining Walls.

Part two in that SPB-4D specifies the work required to remove truss span
carrier beams and substructure for the carrier beams and detour bridge.

Part two is further divided into two work activities for the removal of the
Geotextile Retaining Wall constructed in item.SPB-02, i.e. Substructure
and Structures.

The DRB finds that Special Provision SPB-4D and Item SPB-04-D includes the
removal of the Substructure constructed to support Abutments 1 and 2.
Referring to Sheets 1, 4, 6, 7 and 13 of 18, that segment of the Geotextile
Retaining Walls supporting Abutments 1 and 2 is defined as that dimension
beneath an Abutment extending toward the river, such as the 11'-0" from the
Abutment 1 Backwall and a dimension no greater than 11'-0" as a Wingwall
allowance and the 9'-6" from Abutment 2 Backwall. A Wingwall allowance of 11'-
0" will also apply to Abutment 2.

The DRB finds that the removal of Geotextile Retaining Wall material is or should
have been included with ilem 205A Excavation as noted on Sheets 29 and 31 of
32 in the note “Earthwork Quantities Included in Main Roadway®. By definition
“retaining walls” are Structures. The quantity removed will be that material
beyond the limits established above for the Substructure material to be
removed. Referring to Sheet 7 of 18 the removal of GRW for Abutment 1 will be
450" less 22'-0" left and 75'-0° less 22'-0" right, 23’ and 53’ respectively. The
removal of GRW._for Abutment 2 will be_140-0" less 20'6" or 119'-6". The
removal of the Geotextile Retaining Wall could also have been a separate bid
item.

GoffBridge_DRB Recommendation.doc Page 40l 6 Last printed 9/25/2002 11:15 AM

134



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD FINDINGS:

Specifications define Structures in part as “... retaining walls ..." and
Substructure in part as “That part of the structure below the bridge seats, ... .
Wingwalls and backwalls of abutments shall be considered as part if the substructure.”

Special Provisions Sheet 70 of 127 through Sheet 76 of 127 describe the
requirements for SPB-2 GEOTEXTILE RETAINING WALLS and include numerous
references to “wall" or ‘retaining wall or walls” and the opening sentence states “This
work shall consist of designing and constructing temporary Geotextile retaining walls at
Abutments 1 and 2 of the detour bridge in accordance with the Plans, the Standard
Specifications and the Special Provisions.” Note the word at is used not the word for.

Special Provisions Sheet 78 of 127 through Sheet 80 of 127 describes the
requirements for SPB-4 BRIDGE REMOVAL and in particular SPB-4D includes no
references to "wall” or “retaining wall or walls.”

Plan and Profile Drawings:

Bridge Plans, Detour Bridge, Sheet 1 of 18 depicts Abutment 1 founded on
Geotextile Retaining Wall and Abutment 2 founded on original ground. Geotextile
Retaining Wall at Abutment 1 Lt. 1 43 if, Rt. 167 If to Bridge, and at Abutment 2 Lt + 137
only.

Bridge Plans, Geotextile Retaining Wall, Sheet 7 of 18 Plan at Abutment 1 and
View A-A adds another 11 feet plus slope projection to the GRW at Abutment 1 to
provide a platform, or Substructure, for the Abutment. Plan at Abutment 2 does not
provide a platiorm, or Substructure, for the Abutment such as shown in View A-A, but it
is evident a platform is required. Typical Section, lower right, indicates limits of GRW
Backfill and Compaction and the Shotcrete Wall limits.

Bridge Plans, Abutment 1, Sheet 4 of 18, Elevation, calls out Geotextile
Retaining Wall, see Sheet 7 and provides Abutment 1 Plans and Sections.

Bridge Pians, Abutment 2, Sheet 6 of 18, Elevation, provides Abutment 2 Plan,
Elevation and Sections. Typical Section at Abutment 2 indicates the Footing and most
of the Seat below existing ground at the East Edge of Abutment. The contours for Plan
at Abutment 2 on Sheet 7 of 18 indicate a 24 foot elevation differential. - This is
confirmed in the Photographs provided by ITD and H/| at the oral presentations.

Roadway Summary, Goff Bridge N. of Riggins, Sheets 11 of 32 through 13 of 32
does not include an Excavation Quantity for Sheets Number Detour 28, Detour 30 and
Str No 15440. This provided the basis for ITD to conclude thal the Removal of
Geotextile Retaining Wall would not be included with item 205A or 210-A-2.

GoffBridge_DRB Recommendation.doc Page Sof 6 Last pricted 8/25/2002 11:15 AM

(4%



C. W. Anderson, DRB Member
DRB Recommendation

Project Profile Sheet, Goff Bridge N. of Riggins, Sheets 29 of 32 and 31 of 32
contain the note at the lower right “Earthwork Quantities Included in Main Roadway”.
What are the Earthwork Quantities referenced here? Not the “including the backiill
material’ the Basis of Payment for ltem SPB-2. The total of 50,724 CY for ltem 205-A
on Sheet 11 of 32 is the sum of the Excavation Quantities from Sheets 16, 19, 22, 25
and 27 of 32.

in reference to the 2/15/96 pre-bid, the DRB offers the following comments:

The question asked was “Does the Geo-Textile Wall that supports_the
Detour_Bridge abutment have to come back out again under ltem SPB-04D7"
The answer provided by ITD was “Yes”. The DRB believes the answer is correct,
but also believes ITD did not recognize the question. The question referred to
“supports the Detour Bridge abutment®. The definition of Substructure requires
the Geo-Textile Wall that supports the Detour Bridge sbutment to be removed as
the work included in ltem SPB-04D. The answer did not address the removal of
the Geotextile Retaining Wall. The definition of Structure ... shall consistof ...
retaining walls ... and any incidental construction not otherwise defined herein.”
ITD did not include this and other questions in an Addendum answered orally
and therefore °... will not be binding ..." Contrary to ITD’s position that Harcon
did not pass this information on to their subcontractor, Harcon said it wasn't their
resporisibility. A contractor does bear the burden of risk for all information given
at the pre-bid conference, ITD’s position that Harcon still had time to notify ITD
that the pre-bid meeting minutes were not included in the addendum and to
inquire about the bidder’s responsibility for the information given at the meeting.
This is not the responsibility of a contractor.

Harcon brought out during the oral presentations September 12" that
many times a contractor will submit a question to an owner in order to have the
completion include a cost in their bid that the contractor asking the question for
which the contractor has already developed a solution. This may have been
beneficial because the second bidder was reporied by ITD to have priced Iltem
SPB-04-D at $56,000 vs. the $25,000 priced in the Harcon bid. Other bidder
pricing for this item was not disclosed. Did Harcon have it figured out? it
appears at least to be partially true.

The solicited input from an independent bridge designer concurring that
GRW is a substructure is valid, as the DRB described in Part two above. His
concurrence was based on other bridges that had_sheet pile or soldier pile wall
substructures. The experience of the DRB agrees with this and has employed
this technigue for temporary bridges such as this Detour Bridge. However this
DRB, and | doubt if the design engineer soliciled has ever had a substructure
with wingwalls with a2 dimension of this magnitude.

GofiBridge_DRB Recommendstion.doc Page 6ol 6 Last printed 8/25/2002 11:15 AM

136



STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

EXHIBIT #266

CERTIFICATION OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS CASH BASIS

JULY 1, 2001 - JUNE 30, 2002

Cash Balance - July 1, 2001

Receipts
Transfer From Highway Distribution Account $168,210,100
Miscellaneous Receipts 22,408,356
Total State Receipts 190,618,456
Federal Aid 179,183,300
City & County Contributions 5,813,000
Total Receipts
Disbursements
Expenditures 386,290,000
Transfers Out 96,300

Total Disbursements
Net Change in Cash Balance

Cash Balance - June 30, 2002

Long Term Investment Account Balance -July 1, 2001 51,945,899
Interest Earned on Long Term Investment Account 3,529,984

Long Term Investment Account Balance - June 30, 2002
Total Cash & Investments - June 30, 2002

Less:Qutstanding Encumbrances

ST program Obligations 40,889,503
State Match on Federal Program Obligations 10,111,828
Rural Secondary Exchange 39.482

Total State Funds for Highway Program Obligations

Total Encumbrances & Obligations as of June 30, 2002

Railroad Protection Liability 1,214,198
Sales Tax Liability 53,025
Deferred Revenue $6,876.831

Total Liabilities

Net Resources Available - June 30, 2002

Prepared By: Certified:

$34,768,219
$375,614,756
386,386,300
(10,771,544)
23,996,675
£5.475.883
79,472,558
15,543,330
$51,040,813
66,584,143
8,144,054
$4.744.361

Idaho Transportation Board

AOW/M S A

David O Tolman, Controller Charles L Winder

Idaho transportation Department Chairman



EXHIBIT 267

BEFORE THE IDAHO TRANSPORTATION BOARD

STATE OF IDAHO
In the Matter of the Appeal of the Claim of ;
Kloepfer, Inc.
v

The Idaho Transportation Department FINAL DECISION
Claim for the Rejection of Plant Mix Pavement
on SH 24-SH 25 Cameron’s Comer, Rupert
Project STP-7812(101), Key No. 5406
Contract No. 6334

I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

This matter involves an administrative appeal from the decision qf the Chief Engineer
denying the above mentioned claim. This appeal was taken to the Board under the Idaho
Transportation Department (ITD) Standard Specification §105.17, which is a part of the contract
for the construction of this project. The Board received this appeal from Kloepfer, Inc.
(Claimant) on March 25, 2002. The Board approved the use of a one-member Dispute Review
Board (DRB) selected by the parties under the ITD Standard Specifications, to receive evidence
from Claimant and ITD on the claim, and submit findings and recommendations to the Board. A
hearing was held before the DRB on September 19, 2002. The DRB issued its findings and
recommendations on October 2, 2002, and transmitted the recommendations to the parties and
the Board.

This matter came before the Board for review and issuance of a final decision on
November 22, 2002 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. The Board having reviewed
the findings and recommendations of the DRB, and being fully advised in the matter now renders

its final decision on the appeal of this claim.

FINAL DECISION — Page 1



II. FACTUAL FINDINGS
The Board adopts as its own the findings of the DRB as set forth in its letter of findings
and recommendations dated October 2, 2002, a copy of which letter is attached as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by this reference.
III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing findings, it is the Conclusion of the Board that Claimant has
not established entitlement to additional compensation for the rejection by ITD of plant mix
pavement placed by the Claimant on the project which did not meet specifications.
IV. DECISION
Claimant’s appeal is dismissed and the decision of the Chief Engineer dated February 25,
2002 denying entitlement is affirmed.

DATED this 7 g“tlday of November, 2002.

CHARLES L. W
Chairman, Idaho Transportation Board

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

pcc.cme
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the / Z‘Lday of Nevember,-2002, I caused a true and

correct copy of the above and within FINAL DECISION to be mailed by first class mail, postage

prepaid , to:
Karl H. Kloepfer
Kloepfer, Inc.
P.O. Box 840
Paul, Idaho 83347

Idaho Transportation Department
P.O. Box 7129
Boise Idaho 83707-1129

.//7%(?{/‘

FINAL DECISION - Page 2





